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ORLANDO

OLAND DELATTRE is generally
known by the Italian form of his
name, Orlando di Lasso. He was
the last great light of the famous
school of Netherlands masters

who were the real founders of modern musical art.
The history of Lasso’s career is tolerably well known
to us, owing to the existence of Vinchant’s ¢ Annals
of Hainault” and a sketch by Van Quickelberg
published in 1565 in a biographical dictionary called
“ Heroum Prosopographia.” Although the former
author was born in 1580, and Lasso died in 1594
or 1595, he places the date of the composer’s birth
ten years earlier than Van Quickelberg. Fétis gives
plausible reasons for accepting Vinchant’s date, yet
it is probable that Van Quickleberg got his data di-
rectly from the composer, of whom he was an inti-
mate friend.

At any rate, he was born in Mons in 1520 or 1530
and at the age of seven began his education. Like
all musically gifted persons, he displayed his inclina-
tion toward the tone art at an early age, and in his
ninth year he began the study of music. At that
period music meant counterpoint and church singing.
Hence Lasso, being endowed with a fine voice,
began his career as a boy chorister in the church of
St. Nicolas in his native town. There he became
celebrated for the beauty of his voice and was twice
stolen but recovered by his parents. The third time
the little song-bird was carried off, he consented to
remain with Ferdinand Gonzague, viceroy of Sicily
and at that time commander of the army of Charles
V. When the war was over the lad went with
Ferdinand to Sicily and afterward to Milan. Van
Quickelberg says that after six years his voice broke
and at the age of eighteen he was sent by his patron
under charge of Constantin Castriotto to Naples
with letters of recommendation to the Marquis
of Terza. He became a member of that noble-

man’s household and remained with him three
1]
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years. At the end of that time he went to
Rome, where he stayed six months as the guest
of the archbishop of Florence. He was then
appointed chapel-master of the famous church of
St. John Lateran. While serving there he was in-
formed of the sickness of his parents, and, probably
being somewhat conscience stricken, set out for
Mons, where he arrived after his father and mother
were dead.

He returned to Rome and soon afterward paid a
visit to France and England in company with a
noble amateur of music called Julius Caeser Bran-
caccio. From France he went to Antwerp, where
he stayed until he went to Munich in 1557 to enter
the service of Albert of Bavaria. The doubt as to
the date of his birth makes the length of his resi-
dence in Rome unceitain. He was there either two
years or twelve, according as he was born in 1520 or
1530. The invitation to Munich seems to show
that Lasso had acquired a European reputation as a
composer. Such a reputation would naturally have
been acquired during a long period of service in the
Lateran church. If, however, Lasso did remain in
Rome twelve years and produce works which gave
him European celebrity, they are lost. Neverthe-
less even Van Quickelberg’s testimony goes to show
that Lasso’s fame as a composer and as a man had
preceded him to Munich. The Duke Albert directed
him to engage a number of singers for the ducal
choir and take them with him to Munich. Albert
V. was a lover of art, and he is credited with being
highly pleased at the engagement of Lasso. Quick-
elberg says that report in the Bavarian capital ¢ was
busy as to the character and disposition of the man.
He was credited with being a great artist and a high-
minded gentleman, and the Munich folk were not to
be disappointed. The brilliant wit of the master,
his amiability of temper, the cheerfulness of his
disposition, and the universality of his knowledge,
combined to make him a favorite with all. With
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the duke and the duchess he was especially intimate,
and owing to their favor was admitted to the highest
social gatherings. His introduction to the court

ALBRECHT V.

Reproduced from an ancient prayer book.

nobility resulted in his marriage in 1558 with Regina
Welkinger, a maid of honor attendant on the duch-
ess.”  [Naumann, History of Music, p. 376.]

It may be as well to add here that Lasso and his
wife had six children, four sons and two daughters.
Ferdinand and Rudolph, the eldest sons, became
composers of some note. It was in 1562 that Lasso
was made chapel-master to the Duke of Bavaria,
thus attaining what was then esteemed as the high-
est prize in the musical world. He now had under
his direction a fine body of singers and instrumental-
ists, for which a modern composer would have
written not only masses, but cantatas and oratorios.
We must bear in mind, however, that in Lasso’s day
church composers preferred the a capella style, and
the art of orchestral accompaniment, as we under-
stand it now, was unknown. When instruments
were used in conjunction with voices they simply
doubled the voice parts. Hence Lasso's great com-

positions are all written for an unaccompanied choir.
It appears that Lasso served for five years as cham-
ber musician before being made chapel-master,
because Ludwig Daser was not quite old enough to
be retired from the higher post and because the
Duke wished Lasso to learn the language before
assuming the responsibility of the mastership. In
1562, as stated, Daser was retired, and, as Van
Quickelberg tells us, « the Duke, seeing that Master
Orlando had by this time learnt the language and
gained the good will of all by the propriety and
gentleness of his behavior, and that his composi-
tions (in number infinite) were universally liked,
without loss of time elected him master of the
chapel, to the evident pleasure of all.”

From this time forward for several years Lasso
was engaged in composing his most noted church
works, among them being the famous ¢ Penitential
Psalms,” which are still held in the highest esteem
among lovers of pure old church music. He wrote
also some of his finest Magnificats, as well as many
pieces of secular music. His fame spread through
Europe, and though Palestrina was his contemporary,
it was Lasso who was spoken of as the ¢ Prince of
Musicians.” He was also much praised as a con-
ductor, and contemporary writers bear testimony to
the fine precision and spirit with which the ducal
choir sang under his direction. In 1570 the Em-
peror Maximilian honored the composer by making
him a knight. The following year Pope Gregory
XIII conferred upon him the order of the Golden
Spurs. The ceremony was performed with much
pomp in the papal chapel at Munich by the cheva-
liers Cajetan and Mezzacosta. In the same year
the composer made a visit to Paris, where he was
received with every mark of distinction by Charles
IX. This visit and the favor of the monarch have
given rise to one of those pretty stories with which
the history of music is dotted, but which unfor-
tunately will not bear scrutiny. The story is that
Charles IX., tormented by remorse for the massacre
of St. Bartholomew, asked Lasso to write his Peni-
tential Psalms as an expression of the kingly repent-
ance. But dates, which are stubborn things, refuse
to be reconciled with this story. These psalms
were undoubtedly written at the request of Duke
Albert. The first volume of them in manuscript is
preserved in the Royal State Library at Munich,
and it bears the date 1565. The massacre of St.
Bartholomew took place in 1572. The value which
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Duke Albert set upon these compositions is shown
by the manner in which he treated them. They
were bound in the most costly manner, in morocco,
with silver ornaments which alone cost seven hun-
dred and sixty-four florins. The court painter,
Hans Mielich, painted for them portraits of the
Duke, Orlando, and of the persons who made the
books. J. Sterndale Bennett, in his excellent article
on Lasso in Grove's ¢ Dictionary of Music,” makes
the suggestion that the production of these noble
psalms so early in the composer’s life at Munich
points to the probability that his Roman sojourn
was twelve years instead of two, and that he was,
therefore, born in 1520 instead of 1530. The
inference is hardly avoidable.

To return to the Paris visit, it may be deemed
probable that one result of it was the erection of a
new Academy of Music, authorized by the king in
1570. The only composition known to have been
produced by Lasso in Paris was sent to Duke
Albert as “some proof of my gratitude.” In 1574
Lasso set out for Paris once more, but when he had
gone as far as Frankfort he learned that King
Charles IX. was dead ; so he returned to Munich,
where he resumed the work of composition with
undiminished activity. Lasso never left Munich
again and a detailed record of his life subsequent to
1575 would consist chiefly of a chronological cata-
logue of the works which he published. It may be
said that he did not produce any large compositions
in the years 1578-80. The Duke, who had con-
firmed him for life in his appointment on his return
from Munich, had become ill, and in October, 1579,
this generous and high-minded patron of the arts
breathed his last.

This was a sad blow to Lasso, whose affection for
his princely friend was surely sincere. It was for-
tunate for the composer’s material welfare that
Duke Albert’s successor was a hearty admirer of his
works. The substantial nature of his regard was
shown in 1587, when, Lasso having begun to show
signs of failing health, the new potentate gave him a
country house at Geising on the Ammer. There
the composer sought seclusion for a time from the
bustle of court life. On April 15, he dedicated
twenty-three new madrigals to Dr. Mermann, the
court physician, and J. Sterndale Bennett sees in
this an evidence of restored health and renewed
activity. Near the end of the year, however, he
asked to be relieved of some of his numerous duties.

The Duke gave him permission to retire from his
post and pass a part of each year at Geising with
his family, but his salary was to be reduced to two
hundred florins per annum. His son Ferdinand,
however, was to be appointed a member of the
choir at two hundred florins, and Rudolph was to
be made organist at the same salary. For some
reason Lasso was not satisfied with this arrangement,
and so he resumed his labors.

It would be gratifying to be able to picture this
great master approaching his end along the green
pathway of a serene old age. Unfortunately this
cannot be done. His declining years were marked
by gloom and morbidity. He talked constantly of
death, and became so peevish as to write to Duke
William complaining that he had not done all for
the composer that Duke Albert had promised.

STATUE OF LASSO IN MUNICH
Erected by Ludwig Il

The devoted wife, Regina, united her efforts with
those of Princess Maximiliana to remove the evil
effects of this letter. The composer sank gradually
and died at Munich on June 14, 1594. He was
buried in the cemetery of the Franciscans, and his
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widow erected a fine monument to his memory in
their church. According to Fétis this stone was
two feet four inches high and four feet eight inches
long. It had ornamental bas-reliefs representing
the holy sepulchre, Lassus and his family at prayer,
and the coat-of-arms conferred upon them by the
Emperor Maximilian. The inscription on the base
was as follows :
“ Hic ille est Lassus, lassum qui recreat orbem,

Discordemque sua copulat harmonia.”

Here lies he weary who a weary world refreshed,
And discord with his harmony enmeshed.

The reader will note the play on the word Zassus,
weary. The monument was removed when the
Franciscan churchyard was dismantled in 1800, and
in 1830 the stone disappeared from view. The
world of art has to thank the “mad king” Ludwig,
of Bavaria (to whom it owes debts of gratitude in
connection with Wagner’s career), for the erection
of a life-size statue in bronze of Orlando Lasso. It
stood originally next to the statue of Gluck near the
Theatiner Church, but was afterward removed to
the public promenade. There is another statue of
Lasso at Mons, where he was born.

Lasso was one of the most prolific composers
that ever lived. He is said to have written no less
than two thousand five hundred original works. A
great number of these have been preserved, but the
reader who is not able to decipher antique scores
will undoubtedly be most interested in those which
have been republished in modern form. These are
as follows: his famous seven
Penitential Psalms, edited by
S. W. Dehn and published in
Berlin in 1835; a ‘“Regina
coeli,” ¢ Salve Regina,” “ An-
gelus ad pastores,” and “ Mise-
rere,” Rochlitz’s ¢ Sammlung
vorziiglicher ~ Gesangstiicke,”
Vol. 1., published by Schott in
1838 ; a setting of the twenty-
third Psalm as a motet for five
voices, a “Quo properas” for
ten voices, and a Magnificat for
five, published at Berlin by
Schlesinger; ¢ Confirma hoc
deus” for six voices, Berlin,
Guttentag ; six German chan-
sons (four voices) and one
dialogue (eight voices) in
Dehn’s “Sammlung alter Mu-
sik,”” Berlin, Crantz ; twelve mo-
tets (four to eight voices) in Commer’s collection
published by Schott of Mainz; twenty motets in
Proske’s “Musica Divina " ; the mass “Qual donna
attende "’ (five voices) in Proske’s selection of mas-
ses published at Ratisbon, 1856 ; the mass “Or
susacoup” (four voices), edited by Ferrenberg and

From portrait in the '' Penitential Psalms,’’ set by Lasso,
in the Royal State Library at Munich.

published by Heberle at Cologne in 1847. Many
more of his works have been edited and are ready
for publication, but remain in MS. The above list
is taken from Scribner’s ¢ Cyclopedia of Music and
Musicians,” and appears to be correct, as far as it
goes. Naumann’s “ History of Music” contains a
very beautiful “ Adoramus te Christe,” a chorale for
four male voices. Lest the
reader should fall into the
error of supposing that the
great bulk of Lasso’s works
were ecclesiastical, it should be
mentioned that he wrote many
German songs, fifty-nine canzo-
nets, three hundred and seven-
ty-one French songs, thirty-
four Latin songs, and two
hundred and thirty-three madri-
gals. Of these last, at least
one — “ Matrona, mia cara” —
holds its own among the glees
of to-day; and its quaint re-
frain of “Dong, dong, dong,

derry, derry, dong, dong,”
haunts every ear that once has
heard it.

To rightly appreciate the

value of Lasso’s music one

must bear in mind the history of the great
Netherlands school as a whole. Lasso was the per-
fect blossom of a plant of long growth. His earliest
predecessors had been occupied in manufacturing
musical materials, systematizing the old chaotic
practice of the mere improvisers and establishing
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fundamental forms on which the superstructure of
modern music was to be reared. In their efforts
at perfecting these forms they had fallen into ex-
travagances, often losing sight of the nature and
purpose of music, of which at the best they had a
very imperfect comprehension. Occasionally, at
least once in each period of the existence of the
school, a composer arose who urged forward the

march of development. A host of imitators would
follow, and in imitating the new forms and touches
of a creative mind these men could fall back into
mere formal ingenuity again, and stay there till an-
other original thinker arose. The progress of musi-
cal art, therefore, might be likened to the rising of
the ocean tide on the beach, moving forward in a
series of waves, each followed by receding water.

ORLANDO DI LASSO.

From a very early period in the rise of the
Netherlands school a movement toward beauty and
simplicity of form and expression can be traced.
This movement came to its destination in Lasso.
He did not, it is true, abandon the contrapuntal
forms of his predecessors; but he wholly subordi-
nated them to his purpose, and his purpose was
plainly the expression of those feelings which belong
to man’s religious nature. He succeeded in keep-
ing this purpose uppermost, no matter in what style

he chose to write. Sometimes he composed simple
chorales in which the voices moved simultaneously,
and again he wrote hymns in four parts, adding a
popular melody as a discant. He moved from
either of these styles to the most complicated poly-
phonic manner of the Des Prés period without
sacrifice of dignity, musical beauty or religious
fervor. He wrote works for two and three choirs,
and he wrote others for only two voices. In the
Penitential Psalms he clearly demonstrated that a
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mass of voices and parts was not necessiary to an
attainment of impressive effect, for he showed that
he could be most powerfully expressive and influen-
tial while employing the simplest of means. Some
of his writing is extremely old-fashioned even for
his time. It might have been handed down from
the days of Ockeghem. Again he plunges boldly
into the labyrinth of chromatics and makes one
think he hears the voice of Cyprian de Rore. In
short, we must concede that Lasso displayed in his
constructive skill the versatility of a complete master,
while through all his work there runs the never-fail-
ing current of personal influence that flows only
from the masterful individuality of a real genius.

Interesting comparisons have been drawn between
the style of Lasso and that of Palestrina. The
fact is that in formal arrangement Palestrina’s
masses bear a close assemblance to the most modern
of Lasso's works. It is only when the Flemish
master is writing in the style of his predecessors
that his construction ceases to bear resemblance to
that of the Italian. Both excelled in one style —
that in which the profundity of contrapuntal skill
results in an appearance of simplicity and in a real
conveyance of emotion. The difference between
the men lies in the character of their musical
thought, and that difference has been most excel-
lently expressed by Ambros, who says: “The one
(Palestrina) brings the angelic host to earth; the
other raises man to eternal regions, both meeting in
the realm of the ideal.”” Fétis, in his prize essay of
1828, says: “Too many writers in their eulogies of
Lasso have called him the Prince of musicians of his
age. Whatever be the respect which I have for that
great man, I declare that I am not able to acquiesce
in this exaggerated admiration. It is sufficient for
the glory of Lasso that he equalled the reputation
of a musician like Palestrina; it would be unjust to
accord him the superiority. In examining the works
of these two celebrated artists, one remarks the
different qualities which they possess and which
gives to them an individual physiognomy. The
music of the former is graceful and elegant (for the
time in which it was composed) ; but that of Pales-

trina has more force and seriousness. That of Lasso
is more singable and shows greater imagination, but
that of his rival is much more learned. In the
motets and madrigals of Palestrina are effects of
mass which are admirable ; but the French songs of
Lasso are full of most interesting details. In fine
they deserve to be compared with one another;
that is a eulogy of both.”

Fétis's assertion that the music of Palestrina is
the more learned is a trifle vague. The fact is that the
learning of Palestrina’s music is greater than that of
Lasso's only because the former more successfully
concealsitself. Nothing could be more lovely in its
simplicity than Lasso’s “Adoramus te " given by Nau-
mann, but its simplicity is that of the chorale style.
The “ Regina Coeli ” given by Rochlitz is a fine spec-
imen of double counterpoint. The ¢ Salve Regina,”
given by the same author, is in free chorale style and
is written for solo quartet and chorus. The “ Ange-
lus ad pastores,” while not strict in its counterpoint,
is full of learned work, yet withal is not involved in
style. The ¢ Principal Parts of the 5sist Psalm,”
also printed in Rochlitz’s work, looks very much
like a modern anthem, especially the ¢ Gloria patri.”
The madrigals of Lasso are charming in their native
humor and in the piquancy of their part writing.

The influence of Lasso upon later composers
cannot well be separated from the general influence
of his time, for the contrapuntal church style was
the prevailing manner of composition throughout
Europe. The Belgian, Italian, and German music
of the time is all built on the model established by
the Netherlands masters. But Lasso must be cred-
ited with having done almost as much as Palestrina
toward showing how ecclesiastical music could be
written in an artistic but wholly intelligible manner.
The German writers who imitated him (Ludwig
Senfl, Paul Gerhardt and others) in their Protestant
chorals and motets led the way directly to the
motets, cantatas and passion music of the Bach
period, and Lasso through his influence on them
contributed toward the development of the genius
of the immortal Sebastian.
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THE NETHERLAND MASTERS

HE improvisatore nursed the infan-

cy of both poetry and music.

The latter did not grow to the

stature of an art until the rude im-

provisations of its early guardians
gave way to the systematic compositions of the
Netherland masters. Systematic composition, how-
ever, presupposes the existence of three fundamental
elements, none of which had assumed tangible
form in the earliest days recorded in musical history.
These elements are harmony, notation and measure.
Huckbald, a Benedictine Monk of St. Armand in
Flanders, is credited with being the first to formu-
late rules for harmony about 895 A. D. His ideas
were crude and their results disagreeable to the
modern ear. He used chiefly parallel fourths and
fifths, but he employed another freer style in which
a melody moved flexibly above a fixed bass — the
earliest form of pedal point. Harmony was not
invented by Huckbald, but he must be honored as
the writer of the first treatise on the subject. The
field once opened up was industriously cultivated,
and by the time the era of the Netherland school
began, had been productive of a rich harvest.
Notation was also a plant of slow growth, but the
employment of four lines in a staff, together with
the spaces, was introduced by Guido of Arezzo, who
died in 1050. The formulation of rules for measure
was the work of Franco of Cologne, who flourished
1200 A.D. He adopted four characters to re-
present sounds of different lengths. These notes
were the /onga, [ ; the brevis, W ; the duplex longa,
jmem ; and the semi brevis, . He also distin-
guished common from triple time, calling the
latter « perfect.”” Fétis quotes from the introduc-
tion to Franco's ¢ Ars Cantus Mensurabilis "’ the
following words: ¢ We propose, therefore, to set
forth in this volume this same measured music. We
shall not refuse to make known the good ideas of
others, nor to expose their mistakes ; and if we have

11

invented anything good, we shall support it with
good arguments.” Fétis, however, makes this sig-
nificant remark: ¢ Néanmoins le profond savoir
qu’on remarque dans 'ouvrage de Francon, et 'ob-
scurité dans laquelle sont ensevelis et les noms et
les ceuvres de ceux, auxquels il attribue la premiére
invention de la musique mesurée, le feront & jamais
regarder comme le premier auteure de cette impor-
tante découverte.” [Fétis, Mémoire sur cette Ques-
tion: ¢ Quels ont été les mérites des Neerlandais
dans la musique,” etc. — Question mise au concours
pour I'année 1828 par la quatrieme classe de I'In-
stitut des Sciences, de Litterature et des Beaux Arts
du Royaume des Pays-Bas.]

With harmony and measure governed by rules
and the written page at hand as a conserving
power, systematic composition became a possi-
bility. The study of this art was the work of
monks, who were the repositories of polite learning
in the middle ages, and they naturally sought for
their thematic material in the plain chant of the
church. Their treatment of this chant was a natural
outgrowth of the impromptu production of music
which had preceded systematic composition and
which clung to existence with great pertinacity.
Guido of Arezzo had taught choristers the art of
singing with such success that they began the long-
honored custom of adding ornaments to their melo-
dies. They carried this practice to such an extent
that it became necessary for one singer to intone
the melody while another sang the ornamental part.
This adding of ornamental parts was called the art
of discant; and when the monks took up scientific
composition they simply added discants to the litur-
gical chants of the church. This was the beginning
of counterpoint, the art of writing two or more
melodies which shall proceed simultaneously without
breaking the rules of harmony. The name “ coun-
terpoint ’ was early applied to it by Johannes de
Muris, doctor of theology at the University of Paris
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in the beginning of the fourteenth century. This
indicates that by his time the scientific setting of
note against note had fully superseded discant,
the fanciful elaboration of the singers.

It was in the hands of the great masters of the
Netherland school that this counterpoint, the first
species of scientific composition, was developed to
its highest perfection. In the main the differences
between their counterpoint and ours are due to the
cramped harmony of their time, which was fettered
by the employment of the Gregorian scales. The
superiority of Bach’s counterpoint over theirs from a
technical point of view is the result of his mastery of
chromatics and his perfection of the system of equal
temperament. With the aesthetic superiority of his
work we need not concern ourselves, for we must
bear in mind the fact that most of the Netherland
masters were absorbed in developing the technical
construction of music, and had little to do with the
exploration of its emotional possibility.

Systems are not completed in a day. Those
writers on musical history who pass immediately
from the labors of Franco to the Netherland mas-
ters ignore the long series of tentative works of the
French composers who flourished between 1100 and
1370 A. D., and of the English composers who
flourished between the same years. It is a well
established fact that in England there were many
writers who showed skill in the early contrapuntal
forms. Johannes Tinctoris, a Netherlander, writing
in 1460 A. D., went so far as to say that the source
of counterpoint was among the English, of whom
Dunstable was in his opinion the greatest light,
Walter Odington, an Englishman, wrote a learned
treatise on counterpoint in 1217, and some author-
ities accept him as the composer of the notable
canonic composition, ‘Sumer is icumen in.” It is
pretty clearly established, however, that Odington
was a disciple of the French school, while Dunstable,
being a contemporary of Binchois, was of later birth
than the early French composers. The writer of
this paper is of the opinion that the line of contra-
puntal development appears to join Flanders with
France rather than with England, and he, therefore,
prefers to consider chiefly the French school.

The Frenchman, Jean Perotin, then, about 1130
A. D., employed imitation, and one of his immediate
successors, Jean de Garlande, says in his treatise on
music that double counterpoint was known before his
time. He says it is the repetition of the same

phrase by different voices at different times. It is
impracticable in this article to review in detail the
achievements of the French school, but a summary
of its work is necessary to a comprehension of the
Netherland school. The Frenchmen possessed
three kinds of harmonic combinations : the Déchant
(discant) or double, the triple and the quadruple,
or in other words, contrapuntal compositions in two,
three and four parts. Discants were of two kinds.
In the first the cantus firmus, or fixed chant of the
liturgy, was sung by one voice (called tenor—
Latin, feneo, I hold —because it held the tune)
while the other added a discant above it. In the
second the discant was freely composed, and a lower
part, or bass added.

Three-part compositions were of four kinds:
fauxbourdon, motet, rondeau and conduit, the last
three being written also in four parts. Fauxbour-
don was simply a three-voiced chant, the parts hav-
ing similar motion, the upper and lower being par-
allel sixths and the middle in fourths with the
discant. In the motet each voice had a text of its
own. The rondo was secular and was developed
from the folk-music of the day. The conduit was
uncertain in form, secular in character, and, like
the rondo, was written for either voices or instru-
ments. The early French masters made extensive
use of the parallel movement of voices, yet had
plainly no conception of harmony founded on
chords. They show a much clearer purpose in their
contrapuntal writings wherein the imitations are
plainly devised according to rules. But the entire
musical product of France between 1100 and 1250
was the cold, mathematical work of academicians,
who nevertheless served the cause of the tone art
by laying down indispensable laws. The last great
master of this school, William of Machaut, who
wrote the celebrated Coronation Mass for the crown-
ing of Charles V., flourished between 1284 and 1369.
Naturally enough the teachings of the French spread
into the provinces of Belgium, and there grew up a
school from which the Netherland masters rose.
The most prominent early Belgian composer was
Dufay (1350-1432). This writer introduced secular
melodies into his masses, forbade the use of consecu-
tive fifths, and freely used interrupted canonic part
writing, in which the imitation appears only at oc-
casional effective places. His works show evidences
of a vague groping after euphonic beauty. Antoine
de Busnois, who died in 1482, was the last of these
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early masters. His works abound in clever use of
the devices of imitation and inversion. His canonic
writing is more finished and his harmony bolder
than Dufay’s. The character of the music produced
at this time has been well described by Mr. Rocks-
tro. He says: ¢ At this period, representing the
infancy of art, the subject, or canto fermo, was
almost invariably placed in the tenor and sung in
long sustained notes, while two or more supplemen-
tary voices accompanied it with an elaborate counter-
point, written like the canto fermo itself in one or
other of the ancient ecclesiastical modes, and consist-
ing of fugal passages, points of imitation, or even
canons, all suggested by the primary idea, and all
working together for a common end.”

Dufay was the connecting link between the
French School and the great Netherland masters.
At this time the Dutch led the world in painting, in
the liberal arts and in commercial enterprise.
Their skill in mechanics was unequalled, and we
naturally expect to see their musicians further the
development of musical technique. We must bear
in mind facts to which the writer has had to refer
elsewhere (“Story of Music,” p. 21). ¢ The
general tendency of European thought at this time
also had its bearing on the tone art. Scholasticism
was in full sway, and such philosophers as Albertus
Magnus, John Duns Scotus and William of Ockham
were engaged in wondrous metaphysical hair-split-
ting, endeavoring to reduce Aristotelianism to a
Christian basis by the application of the most vigor-
ous logic. This spirit of scholasticism entered
music, and contrapuntal science by too much learn-
ing was made mad.” Yet the essential nature of
music could not be wholly suppressed, and as the
writers of the time acquired that marvellous mastery
of musical material which came from their practice
of counterpoint, they began to use their science as
a means and not an end ; and finally the masters of
the Netherland school attained the loftiest heights
of church composition. Various divisions of the
periods of development of this school have been
made. That adopted by the writer is Emil Nau-
mann’s with some alterations. It does not appear
to be necessary to set the Dutch members of the
school apart from the Belgians; and the writer, in
his estimate of the comparative importance of the
masters, agrees with Kiesewetter and Fétis rather
than with Naumann. The division of the school
into four periods, as follows, seems to be a fair one :

NETHERLANDS SCHooL (1425-1625 A.D.).
First Period, 1425-1512.

Chief masters: Ockeghem, Hobrecht, Brumel.

Second Period, 1455-1526.
Chief masters: Josquin des Prés, Jean Mouton,

Third Period, 1495-1572.
Chief masters: Gombert, Willaert, Goudimel, De Rore, Jan-

nequin, Arkadelt.

Fourth Period, 1520-1625.

Chief masters: Orlando Lasso, Swelinck, De Monte,

Johannes Ockeghem, the most accomplished
writer of the first period, was born between 1415
and 1430, probably at Termonde in East Flanders.
It is likely that he studied music under Binchois, a
contemporary of Dufay. At any rate an Ockeghem
was one of the college of singers at the Antwerp ca-
thedral in 1443, when Binchois was choir master.
About 1444 the youth entered the service of
Charles VII. of France, as a singer. He stood
high in the favor of Louis XI., who made him trea-
surer of the church of St. Martin’s at Tours. There
Ockeghem passed the remainder of his life, retiring
from active service about 1490. He died about
1513.

Octavio dei Petrucci, of Fossombrone, invented
movable types for printing music in 1502, and ob-
tained a patent for the exclusive use of the process
for fifteen years in 1513. By that time the advance
in the mastery of counterpoint had left Ockeghem
somewhat out of fashion; and it is, therefore, not
remarkable that Petrucci’s earliest collections con-
tain nothing by this master. Not till years after his
death was any mass or motet of his given to the
world. Then only one was printed entire. This
was his “ Missa cujusvis toni,” which was plainly se-
lected because of its science. Extracts from his
“ Missa Prolationum” were used in theoretical
treatises ; and, indeed, Ockeghem’s music seems
generally to have been cherished wholly on account
of the technical instruction which might be derived
from it. The list of his extant compositions, as
given in Scribner’s ¢ Cyclopedia of Music,” is as
follows :

“ Missa cujusvis toni,”” in Liber XV., missarum
(Petreius, Louvain, 1538); six motets and a se-
quence (Petrucci, Venice, 1503); an enigmatic
canon in S. Heyden’s ¢ Ars Canendi” and in Gla-
rean’s “ Dodekachordon’’; fragments of ¢ Missa
prolationum” in Heyden's book and in Beller-
mann’'s “ Kontrapunkt’’; mass “De plus en plus,”
MS. in Pontifical Chapel, Rome; two masses,



14

“ Pour quelque peine " and ¢ Ecce ancilla Domini,”
in the Brussels Library; motets in MS. in Rome,
Florence and Dijon ; six masses, an Ave and some
motets in Van der Straeten; Kyrie and Christe,
from ¢ Missa cujusvis toni ”’ in Rochlitz.

This list is probably correct except the six motets
and a sequence set down as published by Petrucci
in 1503. Ambros, who is always trustworthy and
who mentions all these works and also three songs
(D’ung aultre mer,” “ Aultre Venus” and “ Rondo
Royal”’) and a motet (“Alma redemptoris”) in
MS. at Florence, did not discover any publications
by Petrucci. The enigmatical canon was solved by
Kiesewetter, Burney, Hawkins and other historians ;
but the solution believed to be most nearly correct
is that of the profound contrapuntist and excellent
historian, Fétis. Glareanus (Dodekachordon, p.
454) speaks also of a motet for thirty-six voices.
This was, no doubt, originally written for six or nine
voices, the other parts being derived from them by
canons. It is not certain, however, that Ockeghem
ever wrote such a work. The ¢ Missa cujusvis toni”
(“A mass in any tone,” or scale, as we should say
now) may have been written as an exercise for the
master’s pupils, as some historians conjecture, but it
seems more probable that it was a natural outgrowth
of the puzzle-building spirit of the time and of
Ockeghem’s especial fondness for displays of musi-
cal ingenuity. The peculiarity of the mass is that
it employs in a remarkable manner all the church
modes or scales. It was sung in Munich many
years after Ockeghem’s death and a corrected copy
of it is still preserved in the chapel.

Fétis says: ¢“As a professor, Ockeghem was also
very remarkable, for all the most celebrated musi-
cians at the close of the fifteenth and beginning of
the sixteenth century were his pupils.” In the
« Complaint " written after his death by William
Grespel, appear the following lines :

¢ Argicola, Verbonnet, Prioris,
Josquin des Prés, Gaspard, Brumel, Compire,
Ne parlez plus de Joyeul chants, ne ris,

Mais composez un ne recorderis,
Pour lamentir nostre maistre et bon pere.”

Antoine Brumel achieved the greatest distinc-
tion among these pupils. He was born about 1460
and died about 1520. His personal history is lost.
The present age possesses, however, a fuller record
of his work than it has of his master’s. In one vol-
ume printed by Petrucci in 1503 and to be found in
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the Royal Library at Berlin, there are five of his
masses. Another mass by this composer is in a
volume of works by various writers, printed also by
Petrucci. A copy of this composition is in the
British Museum. A number of masses and motets
of his are scattered through other collections of
Petrucci’s. Others exist in MS. in Munich. Bru-
mel’s motet, ¢ O Domine Jesu Christe, pastor bone,"
quoted by Naumann, is written in a clear and dig-
nified style, abounds in full chords, and contains
only such passages of imitation as would readily
suggest themselves. A better example of the style
of the period is his canonic, “ Laudate Dominum,”
given by Foskel and Kiesewetter.

Jacob Hobrecht, the principal Dutch master of
the first Netherland period, was born about 1430,
at Utrecht, where he subsequently became chapel-
master. It does not appear on record anywhere
that he was a pupil of Ockeghem, but he was un-
questionably a disciple of that composer. He
achieved celebrity in his life time and was honored
with many distinctions. He wrote a mass for the
choir of the Bruges Cathedral, and the whole body
journeyed to Antwerp to pay him homage. It is
stated that he also received a visit from Bishop Bor-
bone of Cortona, leader of the papal choir. Ho-
brecht became chapel-master at Utrecht, about
1465, and had there a choir of seventy voices. A
part of his life was spent in Florence at the court of
Lorenzo the Magnificent, where he met Josquin
des Prés.

The indefatigable Ambros goes into a careful dis-
cussion of eight masses of Hobrecht's, published in
the Petrucci collections. Of these the best, known
as the “ Fortuna desperata,” was published in mod-
ern notation at Amsterdam in 1870. Examples of
Hobrecht’s writing are also to be found in the works
of Burney, Forkel, Kiesewetter, and Naumann.
One of Hobrecht’s musical feats was the composi-
tion of a mass in a single night. His works contain
all the canonic inventions employed by Ockeghem,
and are a mine of contrapuntal learning. Doubt-
less when sung by the trained cathedral choirs of
their period, they were impressive to ears not at-
tuned to modern tonality.

So much for the personal history of the most
brilliant lights of the time.
a review of the musical character of their work.

It is the prevailing influence of one or two mas-
ters in each period that marks its extent, Its char-

More instructive will be
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acter was formed by that influence, and salient
features of the style of each period may be fairly
distinguished. The first period was marked by the
extreme development of the canon. Perhaps for
the benefit of the reader who may not have studied
counterpoint it would be well to give here one or
two elementary definitions. Imitation, in the words
of Sir Frederick A. Gore-Ouseley, is “a repetition,
more or less exact, by one voice of a phrase or pas-
sage previously enunciated by another. If the
imitation is absolutely exact as to intervals it be-
comes a canon.” Canon is the most rigorous
species of imitation. Naturally then, as imitation is
the foundation of fugal writing, the first occupation
of musicians was its perfection. Thus we see that
the composers of the first period of the Netherland
school were almost wholly engaged in exploring the
resources of canonic composition, and the most
celebrated of their number, Ockeghem, was he who
displayed the greatest ingenuity in this style. To
describe the various forms of canonic jugglery in-
vented by Ockeghem and his contemporaries would
weary the reader; but a few may be mentioned as
examples of the craft exercised at that time.

First, there was the ¢ cancriza,” or backward
movement of the cantus firmus, in which the melody
was repeated interval by interval, beginning at the
last note and moving toward the first. Second,
there was the inverted canon, in which the inver-
sion consisted of beginning at the original first note
and proceeding with each interval reversed, so that
a melody which had ascended would, in the inver-
sion, descend. In the canon by augmentation the
subject reappears in one of the subsidiary parts in
notes twice as long as those in which it was origi-
nally announced. Conversely in the canon by
diminution the subject is repeated in notes of smal-
ler duration than those first used. These four
forms are still extant and have been employed by
most great composers of modern music from Bach
to the present time. The canon by augmentation
is often used in choral music, especially in the bass,
with superb effect. Indeed all the varieties de-
scribed are to be found in the music of Handel and
Bach, the latter being a complete master of their
use in instrumental as well as choral composition.

But the composers of the first Netherland period
employed kinds of canonic writing which are now
looked upon as mere curiosities. Among these
were the repetition of the cantus firmus beginning

with the second note and ending with the first ; the
repetition with the omission of all the rests; the
perfect repetition of the whole melody ; a repetition
half forward and half backward ; and another with
the omission of all the shortest notes. Naumann is
of the opinion that these forms “arose from an
earnest desire to consolidate a system of part-writing
which could only exist after a complete mastery had
been obtained over all kinds of musical contri-
vances.” Kiesewetter, also generous in his views,
says that these writers excel their predecessors in
possessing “a greater facility in counterpoint and
fertility in invention ; their compositions, moreover,
being no longer mere premeditated submissions to
the contrapuntal operation, but for the most part
being indicative of thought and sketched out with
manifest design, being also full of ingenious contri-
vances of an obligato counterpoint, at that time just
discovered, such as augmentation, diminution, in-
version, imitation ; together with canons and fugues
of the most manifold description.”

Of Ockeghem in particular, Rochlitz (*Samm-
lung vorziiglicher Gesangstticke,” Vol. I., p. 22) says:
«“His style was distinguished from that of his pre-
decessors, especially Dufay, principally in two ways:
it was more artistic and was not founded on well-
known melodies, but in part on freely made melodic
movements contrapuntally developed, which ren-
dered the style richer and more varied.”

This statement is undoubtedly true, and may be
taken for all it is worth. But the prima facie evi-
dence of the works of these masters is that the
writers were bent on exhausting the resources of
canonic ingenuity, that their private study was all
devoted to the exploration of academic counter-
point, that they worked in slavish obedience to the
contrapuntal formulas which they themselves had
contrived, and that their most ambitious composi-
tions were nothing more or less than brilliant speci-
mens of technical skill. To this estimate of their
work excellent support is given by the significant
criticism of Martin Luther on the writing of Josquin
des Prés, chief master of the second period. The
great reformer said: “Josquin is a master of the
notes ; they have to do as he wills, other composers
must do as the notes will.” Furthermore the Latin
formulas used in noting canons in Ockeghem'’s day
go far toward proving that it was the mechanical
ingenuity of the form which appealed to the masters
of that time. They were in the habit of putting
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forth a canonic subject with the general indication
“ Ex una plures,” signifying that several parts were
to be evolved from one, and a special direction,
such as “ Ad medium referas, pausas relinque pri-
ores,” darkly hinting at the manner of the working
out. These riddle canons date back to Dufay’s
time, but they were the special delight of Ockeghem
and his contemporaries. The results of such prac-
tice could only be musical mathematics, yet the
masters of this period performed a lasting service to
art; for they laid down rules for this kind of com-
position and in their own works indicated the path
by which artistic results might be reached by their
successors. The highest praise that can be awarded
to their works is that they are profound in their
scholarship, not without evidences of taste in the
selection of the formulas to be employed, and cer-
tainly imbued with a good deal of the dignity which
would inevitably result from a skilful contrapuntal
treatment of the church chant. Ambros finds evi-
dences of design in one of Ockeghem’s motets, from
which he quotes, but the design is certainly not of
the kind which would call for praise if discovered in
contemporaneous music. Naumann, who is quite
carried away by the improvement of the first Neth-
erlands compositions over those of the French con-
trapuntists, is warm in his praise of these early
canonists. He says:

“ Almost at the beginning of the Netherland
school, mechanical invention was made subservient
to idea. It was no longer contrapuntal writing for
counterpoint’s sake. Excesses were toned down,
and the desire unquestionable was that the contra-
puntist’s art should occupy its proper position as a
means to an end. Euphony and beauty of expres-
sion were the objects of the composer. In part
writing each voice was made to relate to the other
in a manner totally unknown to the Paris masters.
Such were the first beginnings of the ¢canonic’
form, and fugato system of writing, the herald of
that scholarly class of compositions known as fugues,
the end and aim of which it is to connect in the
closest possible manner the various component
parts. It was this complete mastery over counter-
point in all its varying details that gave to the tone-
masters such unbounded artistic liberty. No longer
was it necessary that they should, like the organists,
cantors, and magisters of Paris and Tournay, exhib-
it their power over newly-acquired contrivances,
but, as inheritors of a system of inventive skill, the

devices and contrivances fell into their proper and
natural channel, and were regarded as merely subor-
dinate to a purer tonal expression of feelings than
had hitherto been attempted. Henceforth counter-
point was but a means to an end, and art-music be-
gan to assume for the first time the characteristics
of folk-music, i. e., the free, pure and natural out-
flow of heart and mind, with the invaluable addi-
tion, however, of intellectual manipulation.”

Naumann’s comments are the result of his over-
valuation of the purely tentative labors of the early
French school and his manifest eagerness to find
grounds for laudation of the writers of the first
Netherland period. It is a plain fact, to which all
evidence points, that the man looked up to as the
chief master of the period was a profound acade-
mician and that he was greater as a teacher than as
a composer. That his successors did achieve some-
thing in the way of euphonic beauty and freedom of
style is certainly true, as can be demonstrated by an
examination of the works of Josquin des Prés. Even
the Dutchmen Hobrecht and Brumel sometimes strug-
gled toward a simpler and purer musical expression
than was to be attained through Ockeghem’s can-
onic labyrinths, but the famous teacher’s influence
prevailed over the spirit of his time, and the mu-
sicians were, for the most part, like the Master-
singers, slaves of the contemporaneous Jeges tabu-
laturae. The unbounded delight which they took
in the solution of riddle canons is a proof of the
view they took of their art. Dr. Langhans, who is
too calm a critic to be led into special pleading,
says :

“The origin of the methods of notation which
were in favor with the Netherlandic composers is to
be sought in the fact that the newly acquired art of
counterpoint was regarded preéminently as a means
of exercising the sagacity of the composer as well as
of the performer.” The author continues point-
ing out that ¢at last there existed so many signs, not
strictly belonging to notation, that a composition for
many voices, even when these entered together,
could be written down with but one series of notes,
it being left to the sagacity of the performers to
divine the composer’s intention by means of the an-
nexed signs.”

Thus we see that the first period of the Nether-
land school was characterized by a search after
ingenious forms, and this search was carried to such
an extent that the composer, having found a new



form, gave a hint at it and then invited the execu-
tant to do a little searching on his own account.
The writer believes that his assertion that this was
an era of pure mechanics in music is sound and is
supported by sufficient ‘evidence.

But it was an era of short duration. Although
Ockeghem and his closest imitators carried the
mechanical period up to 1512, it overlapped the
beginning of the second period, in which euphony
sought and found recognition in music. The chief
master of the
period, Josquin
des Pres (his
name appears in
different places
as Jodocus a
Prato and a
Pratis), was the
first real genius
in the history of
modern music.

Like Fétis, «I
should never fin-
ish if I under-
took to cite all
the authorities
who show the
high esteem
which Josquin
des Pres enjoyed
in his day and
after his death.”
Nothing more
admirable has
been written in
regard to this
master than that
portion of Fétis’s
prize essay of 1828 which treats of him, and it
would be a pleasure to give a full translation of
it; but that is impracticable. On the authority of
Duverdier, Ronsard, the poet, and others, Fétis
shows that Josquin was born about 1450 in the
province of Hainault, probably at Condé. His cor-
rect name, as shown by his epitaph, was Josse.
Josquin comes from the Latinized form of Jossekin,
a diminutive of his name. His early instruction in
music he obtained as a choir boy in St. Quentin,
where in his young manhood he became chapel

master. St. Quentin is not far from Tours, and at
3

JOSQUIN DES PRES.

From Van der Stracten's '' Musique aux pay bas,”’ loaned by the
Newberry Library, Chicago.
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the latter place lived Ockeghem. Thither went
Josquin to study under the most famous master of
the day. It is impossible to be sure at this time
whether Josquin became chapel-master immediately
after finishing his studies or first went to Italy. It is
probable that his term of study under Ockeghem
was a long one, for he became a perfect master
of all his teacher’s wonderful contrapuntal knowl-
edge. Adam de Bolensa, author of a work dealing
with the history of the choir of the papal chapel, says
that Josquin was
a singer there
during the pon-
tificate of Sixtus
IV.,which lasted
from 1471 till
1484. While
there he wrote
several of his
finest masses, of
which the MSS.
are still carefully
preserved in the
library of the
Sistine chapel.
Josquin had al-
ready achieved
great distinction
and was rapidly
rising to the po-
sition of first
composer of his
day.

On the death
of Sixtus IV.
he betook him-
self to the court
of Hercules
d’Est, duke of Ferrara. Under the patronage of
this nobleman he wrote his mass ¢ Hercules dux
Ferrariae” and his Miserere. In spite of the mag-
nificence of the court of Ferrara and the opportunity
of a permanent settlement, Josquin remained only
a short time, and departed into France, where he at
once obtained the favor of Louis XII. and became
his premier chanteur. This, however, was not a
post of such importance as the master deserved and
he again sought a new patron. This time he
entered the service of Maximilian I., the emperor of
the Netherlands. This potentate made him provost
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in the cathedral of Condé, where he passed the
remainder of his life, dying, as the epitaph in the
choir of the cathedral shows, on August 27, 1521.

The most noted of Josquin’s disciples was Jean
Mouton, who died in 1522. He was so faithful a
scholar that a motet of his was for a long time sup-
posed to be the work of Josquin. He also wrote
several psalms, but his masses and motets are his
best works.

Josquin des Pres attained greater celebrity in his
lifetime than any other composer in the early cen-
turies of modern music except Orlando di Lasso.
Baini, the biographer of Palestrina, says there was
“only Josquin in Italy, only Josquin in France, only
Josquin in Germany; in Flanders, in Bohemia, in
Hungaria, in Spain, only Josquin.” Fétis says, « His
superiority over his rivals, his fecundity and the
great number of ingenious inventions which he
spread through his works placed him far beyond
comparison with other composers, who could do no
better than become his imitators.” A large number
of Josquin’s works exists yet and bears evidence to
the justice of the esteem in which he was held by his
contemporaries. His printed compositions are
nineteen masses, fifty secular pieces, and over one
hundred and fifty motets. His finest masses are the
¢ La sol fa re mi,”” « Ad fugam,” “De Beata Virgine "’
aud “Da Pacem.” The Incarnatus of the last, in
Naumann’s judgment, has never been surpassed
by any master of modern times.

Josquin, as already intimated, was the first com-
poser who strove to make contrapuntal ingenuity a
means and not an end, and he is, therefore, to be
credited with the introduction of a new era in
music. It must not be supposed that he was always
wise, for he twice set to music the genealogy of
Christ, a subject in which no romantic composer
would seek for inspiration. Again he continued the
practice of writing masses on the melodies of popu-
lar songs such as “ L’Homme Armé,” mingling the
text of the song with the solemn words of the lit-
urgy in a way which showed a lack of perfect ar-
tistic taste. Fétis’s estimate of Josquin's genius is
worthy of reproduction here. He says:

“If one examines the works of this composer, he
is struck with the appearance of freedom which pre-
vails in them in spite of the dry combinations which
he was obliged to make in obedience to the taste of
the time. He is credited with being the inventor
of most of the scientific refinements which were at

once adopted by the composers of all nations, and
perfected by Palestrina and other Italian musicians.
Canonic art is especially indebted to him, if not for
its invention, at least for considerable development
and perfection. He is the first who wrote regularly
in more than two parts. Finally he introduced into
music an air of elegance unknown before his time
and which his successors did not always happily
imitate. Moreover, he became the model which
each one set for himself in the first half of the six-
teenth century as the ne plus ultra of composition.”

Ambros says: “In Josquin we have the first
musician who creates a genial impression,” and he
calls attention to his employment of the dissonance
to express emotion.

To summarize the whole matter, it appears, in
spite of the hints of Fétis that Josquin was possibly
the inventor of canonic art, that this composer was
the first gifted musician whc found the formal
material of his art sufficiently developed to admit
of his approaching self-expression through music.
The earlier masters had given their time and study
to the foundation of contrapuntal science. Josquin,
having learned all that Ockeghem could teach him,
was ready to begin in the vigor of his young man-
hood to use his science as a means and not an end.
This accounts for the air of freedom, which, as Fétis
notes, is a conspicuous merit of his work. Luther’s
comment, previously quoted, shows that this free-
dom must have been noticeable even to his con-
temporaries, though they could not perceive its
reason nor estimate its value. Josquin, like all
other great geniuses, was in advance of the ordinary
minds of his time, and most of his contemporaries
continued to work out the old contrapuntal puzzles
in the old spirit. But the influence of Josquin
made itself felt among the more gifted musicians of
the day, and paved the way for the third period of
the Netherland school, which, while boasting of no
such genius as Josquin, was richer in results than
the second.

The third period, extending from 1495 to 1572,
was particularly rich in masters who advanced the
development of musical art and whose names de-
serve to be remembered. Nicolas Gombert was
born at Bruges and was in some capacity, not defi-
nitely known, in the service of Charles V. Herman
Finck tells us (““ Novi sunt inventores, in quibus est
Nicolaus Gombert, Jusquini piae memoriae discipu-
lus ") that he was a pupil of Josquin, and he set to
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music a poem by Avidius on the death of Josquin.
Burney deciphered this music and found that it
was a servile imitation of the composer’s master.
Gombert was educated for the church, and he was
a priest till the end of his life, though he acted as
chapel-master. The records of
his career are very scanty and
it is probable that his life was
uneventful. The latter part of
his existence was passed in the
enjoyment of a sinecure office
under the king of the Nether-
lands.

Adrian Willaert, the most
brilliant light of the third
period, was born in Bruges in
1480. He was sent to Paris
to study law, but his gift for
music soon turned his mind to
the study of counterpoint. It
is uncertain whether he was a
pupil of Josquin or of Mouton.
On the completion of his stu-
dies he returned to Flanders,
but soon departed to Rome.
There he heard one of his own
motets, “ Verbum dulce et su-
ave,” performed as the work of
Josquin. He promptly claimed
it as his work, whereupon the
papal choir refused to sing it
again. Disgusted with such
treatment, he shook the dust of
the holy city from his feet, and
went to Ferrara. He did not
remain there long, however,
and we soon afterward find
him serving as cantor to King
Lewis, of Bohemia and Hung-
ary. In1526 he went to Venice,
and onDec. 12, 1527, the doge
Andrea Gritti appointed him
chapel-master of St. Mark’s.
In Venice he remained till his
death, Dec. 7, 1562. He be-
came the head of a great vocal school, was the
teacher of some of the most famous organists of
his time, and wrote compositions which materially
changed the character of all subsequent music, both
religious and secular.

Claude Goudimel was born at Vaison, near Avig-
non, in 1510. His teacher is unknown. Between
1535 and 1540 he went to Rome, where he founded
a music school, subsequently the most celebrated
conservatory in Italy. He had many gifted pupils,

ADRIAN WILLAERT.

From Van der Straeten's ‘' Musique aux pay bas,’’ loaned by the Newberry Library, Chicago.

among them one who still ranks among the Titans
of music — Palestrina. In 1555 Goudimel was
settled in Paris as partner of the publisher Nicolaus
du Chemin. The firm published Goudimel’s set-
ting of the odes of Horace, treated according to
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their metre, under the title ¢ Horatii Flacci, poetae
lyricae, odae omnes, quotquot carminum generibus
differunt, ad rythmos musicos redactae.” Goudi-
mel’s scholarly treatment of these odes shows that
he was a man of classical education. In 1558 he
wrote his last mass, and afterward became a Prot-

CYPRIAN DE RORE.

From Van der Straeten's ‘' Musique aux pays bas,'' loaned by the Newberry Library, Chicago.

estant. He became a marked man, and it is almost
certain, despite Ambros’s contention to the con-
trary, that he was one of the victims of the Hugue-
not massacre on the eve of St. Bartholomew, Aug.
24, 1572.

Cyprian de Rore was born at Malines, Brabant,
in 1516. At an early age he went to Venice to

study under Willaert, and became a chorister at St.
Mark’s. He soon rose to notice, and Willaert re-
commended him to the Duke of Ferrara, who took
him into his service. In 1563 he succeeded Wil-
laert as chapel-master of St. Mark’s, but he re-
mained in that post only a short time. In 1564 he
was prefect of the choir of
Ottaviano Farnese at
He died in 1565.

Clement Jannequin was a na-
tive of Flanders, and probably
a pupil — certainly a disciple —
of Josquin. Of his life almost
nothing is known, but fortun-
ately many of his works are ex-
tant. Jacob Arcadelt was an-
other distinguished master of
this period. He was singing
master of the boys at St. Peter’s
in 1539, and became one of the
papal singers in 1540. In 1555
he entered the service of Cardi-
nal Charles of Lorraine. With
him he went to Paris where he
probably remained till the end
of his life.

The compositions of the mas-
ters of this period have been
preserved in large numbers.
So many of them are extant
that it is hardly necessary to
give a list of them. The most
important are Gombert’s ¢ Pater
Noster,” his motet “Vita Dul-
cedo” and ¢ Miserere,” his
¢« Bird Cantata’ and “Le Ber-
ger et la Bergére”; Willaert's
“Magnificat”’ for three choirs
and his madrigals; Jannequin's
¢« Cris de Paris” and “La Ba-
taille”” ; Goudimel’s masses —
“Audi filia,” “Le bien que j'ai”
and “ Sous le pont d’Avignon”;
Cyprian de Rore’s “Chromatic Madrigals,” Arca-
delt’s ¢ Pater Noster " for eight voices, his “ Missa
de Beata Virgine,” and his madrigals.

The special features of this period were the de-
velopment of secular music and the entrance of
ecclesiastical music upon a transition from the dry
canonic style of Ockeghem to the true emotional

Parma.
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religious style of Palestrina. The change in church
music should first engage our attention. In the
Church of St. Mark there were, and still are, two
organs facing each other. It is probable that this
suggested to Willaert the advisability of dividing his
choir into two parts. Having done this, it was nat-
ural that he should hit upon the plan of writing
antiphonal music. Choruses in eight parts had
been written before, but he was the first to con-
struct them as two separate choruses of four parts
each. Secondly, he began the practice of seeking
for broad and grand effects of harmony instead of
working out his voice parts according to strict ca-
nonic law. His chorals open with canonic progres-
sions, but these are speedily interrupted by the
entrance of common chords. The result is that in
Willaert’s compositions we find the foundations of
modern polyphonic style. He had a fine feeling
for harmonies and employed rich chords to excel-
lent advantage. The earlier writers treated their
voice parts independently; Willaert made special
efforts to constitute harmony the foundation of his
counterpoint. The development of each part was
shaped so that it became one of the elements of the
general harmonic effect. In order to accomplish
this Willaert was obliged to adopt the modern chord
forms and the fundamental chord relations of
modern music — the tonic, dominant and subdom-
inant. Claude Goudimel’'s church compositions
show the influence of Willaert in an unmistakable
manner, and through them the line of development
to Palestrina is clearly marked. Palestrina was a
great genius, an original thinker ; but the clay which
was ready for his moulding was a contrapuntal style
in which chord harmonies were a vital part. This
style was prepared for him by his master Goudimel
under the influence of Willaert. The possibilities
of modern style were revealed in another direction
by De Rore’s study of chromatics. His ¢ Chro-
matic Madrigals,” published in 1544 (eleven years
before Palestrina’s first masses), were very influential
in drawing the attention of composers to the flex-
ibility of style to be attained by throwing off the
shackles of the old Gregorian scales.

It can hardly be doubted that two intellectual
and spiritual movements influenced the develop-
ment of religious music in the period of Willaert
and his contemporaries. The first of these was the
reawakening of interest in classical antiquity brought
about by the influx of scholars from Constantinople

after the fall of Rome’s eastern empire in 1453.
This reawakening is commonly known as the Re-
naissance, and its effects were felt in music much
later than in other branches of art. ¢ The reason
of this,” as Dr. Langhans with fine discernment
points out, “is to be found proximately in the lack
of a musical antique. While the poet, as also the
painter, the sculptor and the architect, met at every
step the masterpieces of their predecessors in anti-
quity, and found in them the stimulus and the pat-
tern for their own creations, to the musician the
direct connection with the past was denied.”
Nevertheless the proclamation by the eastern scho-
lars of the chaste and simple beauty of antique art
was bound to have an influsnce upon music, espe-
cially when the search for a new and purer style was
urged by motives of ecclesiastical expediency. This
impetus came from the second movement, the
spiritual, namely, the Lutheran reformation.

Through the influence of Luther the rule of the
church that the singing should be exclusively in
the hands of a choir was abolished, and the practice
of congregational singing arose. The elaborate con-
trapuntal music of the day was obviously impractic-
able for this kind of singing. Luther, therefore,
“selected from the ancient Latin church songs such
melodies as were rythmically like the folk-song and
hence especially likely to be caught up by the popu-
lar ear.” Here we find the origin of the glorious
German chorale, of our contemporaneous hymn.
The first Lutheran hymn-book was published in
1524, and it is impossible to escape the conviction
that the advent of this new and influential form of
church music powerfully affected the style of all
subsequent composers.

The development of secular music at this time is
even more interesting and instructive than that of
religious music, but it would require a chapter for
its proper treatment; and as it was not long in
abandoning the basis of counterpoint and entering
upon the free arioso style of the opera (in 1600),
it may be dismissed briefly. The reader must un-
derstand that popular music in the form of folk-
songs has existed from time immemorial. The
Netherlands masters frequently employed the melo-
dies of these songs (and the words, too) in their
masses, which gave rise to abuses removed by the
Council of Trent in 1565. In the third period of
the Netherlands school, however, the masters of
scientific music began to compose music for the
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general public, and the result was the madrigal form,
which has survived till to-day. This was a natural
result of Josquin’s aiming at beauty in music. The

JAN PIETERS SWELINCK.

next step after euphony was naturally toward expres-
sion, and the first attempts at expression were, of
course, imitative. In other words the secular com-
posers turned to nature and tried to imitate her
sounds in music. These men were the first who
practised what we may call tone-photography in
contradistinction to tone-coloring, which goes
deeper. When Beethoven introduced the cuckoo
in the pastoral symphony he practised tone-photo-
graphy. The works of Gombert and Jannequin
abound in skilful writing of this kind. Gombert’s
“ Bird Cantata” is a clever and humorous composi-
tion. Jannequin’s “Cris de Paris” is a musical
imitation of the street cries of a great city, and his
¢ Le Battaille” is a picture of a battle. When we
remember that these works were written for voices
in four parts, we are astounded at the technical ac-
complishments of these old masters. This ambition
to tell some kind of a story in music affected even
the religious compositions of the day, and one of
Willaert’s motets tells the history of Susannah. This
work was plainly the precursor of the oratorio

form, which first took recognizable shape in Cava-
liere’s «“ 1.’Anima & Corpo,” produced in 1600.

The fourth and last period of the Netherlands
school was distinguished by two features: the pro-
duction of a master whose genius eclipsed the
brilliancy of all his predecessors and whose music
was a logical outcome of their labors, and secondly,
the completion of the medizval development of
counterpoint. The mission of the Netherland
masters was ended, and new art-forms came to
supersede the ecclesiastical canon. This now de-
scended from its leadership of the musical army
and took that place in the ranks which it main-
tained till the supremacy of Haydn and the sonata
form.

As Orlando di Lasso, the mightiest of all the
Netherland masters, is to be treated separately in
this work, no outline of his life need be given here
and his music will be discussed only in its general
relation to the progress of his time. Jan Pieters
Swelinck (born at Deventer in 1540, died at
Amsterdam, 1621) was a pupil of Cyprian de Rore.
Swelinck had already displayed ability as an organ-
ist when he set out for Venice to engage in ad-
vanced studies. He became one of the most
famous organists of his day, but his vocal composi-
tions show that he stood directly in the line of
development of the school to which he belonged by
birth. His settings of the psalms in four, five, six,
seven and eight parts are written in strict @ capella
style. Swelinck is particularly interesting as being
one of the founders of the polyphonic instrumental
style, which succeeded the choral counterpoint, and
a forerunner of Bach.

Philip de Monte was born either at Mons or at
Mechlin about 1521. He was treasurer and canon
of the cathedral at Cambrai, and in 1594 he was
prefect of the choir in the Court Chapel at Prague.
He passed the remainder of his life there, and was
held in high esteem. He was a prolific writer and
besides masses and motets, nineteen books of his
madrigals for five voices and eight books of French
songs for six voices are extant. His works show
the usual Netherlandic skill in counterpoint, some
of them being extremely intricate.

We have seen how influences had begun work
which was to destroy the empire of a capella coun-
terpoint, but its reign was to go out in a blaze of
glory lit by the torches of genius in the hands of

Lasso and Palestrina. The despotism of ecclesias-
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tical counterpoint over all art-music was indeed at
the close of its career, yet the writer must not be
understood as asserting that the development of
counterpoint ended, for in
the German fugue it found
its highest and most perfect
form. But it ceased to be the
controlling power in music,
giving way to modern melody
built on scale and arpeggio
passages and to the song-
and dance-forms of the people.
It may as well be said here
that the technical possibilities
of counterpoint were ex-
hausted by the Netherland
masters, and not even Johann
Sebastian Bach, the most
profound and original musical
thinker the world has ever
known, could invent a form of
canonic writing which they had
not practised. What he was
chiefly instrumental in accom-
plishing (in a technical way)
was the extension of canon
into the perfect fugue, and the
application of the polyphony
of the Netherland masters to
the organ, the clavichord and
the orchestra, thus laying the
foundations*upon which rest
the whole structure of the
modern symphony and string

quartet.
The music of the other
composers of the fourth

period is but a reflection of
that of Lasso, who was fully
as great a genius as Palestrina.
He had a perfect mastery of
the whole science of counter-
point as it had beendeveloped
by the masters of the first two periods. He was
equally a master of the simpler style which had
gradually been asserting itself. He
styles and their combinations according to the char-
acter of the text to which he was writing music.
Some of his masses are Gothic in their wonderful
tracery of intertwining parts.

used these

His famous “ Peni-

tential Psalms '’ surprise, move and conquer us by
their beautiful, pathetic simplicity. The notable
fact about all his music, and about that of his

PHILIP DE MONTE.

From Van der Straeten's '' Musique aux pay bas,’' loaned by the Newberry Library, Chicago,

contemporaries, is the plain manifestation through
it all of an absolute mastery of contrapuntal science
and a settled employment of it for their own pur-
poses of expression. And here arises the question,
what kind of expression?

The music of Lasso, and some of that written by

other composers of this period, shows that musi-
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cians had at last begun to lay hold of the real pur-
pose of their art. Their music shows that they
aimed at expression of themselves. They began to
praise God personally, and musical science became
in truth what it had been only in appearance so far
as the composers were concerned — a real, earnest
Gloria Tibi. Tt is this which vitalizes Lasso’s music
and makes it acceptable to-day.

We have now reached the time after which the
brilliancy of the Netherlands school speedily disap-
peared. The march of musical progress was trans-
ferred to Italy, where the seed sown by Willaert and
De Rore in Venice was producing splendid fruit.
Indeed the mission of the Netherlands school was
at an end. It had given its life blood to the per-
fection of musical science and had completed its
labors and achieved its loftiest glory by indicating
the emotional power of music. We have seen that
each of the four periods was marked by a step in
the advancement of art, thus:

First period : Perfection of Contrapuntal Technics.
Second period : Attempts at Euphony.

Third period : Development of Tone-painting.

Fourth period: Counterpoint made subservient to emotional
expression.

In those four steps you have the history of music up
to the close of the sixteenth century. Away back in
the twelfth century we saw as through a glass darkly
a horde of students thronging the streets of Paris
and swallowing, in wild eagerness, all kinds of learn-
ing in scraps and lumps, with little order and less
system. The Cathedral of Notre Dame and the
University of Paris, the former glorified throughout
Europe as the rose of Christendom, the latter cele-
brated even by Pope Alexander I., as “a tree of
life in an earthly paradise,” were their cloister and
their shrine. Out of this motley multitude there
breaks upon our vision one sober, industrious mu-
sician, Jean Perotin, striving to find the secret of
law and order for tones. Evidently a man of
method, an orderly, peaceable, mechanical, plod-
ding sort of person was this Perotin, and he left us
“imitation.” This his successors took up and in a
few short years developed double counterpoint.
Five more centuries rolled away and counterpoint
had passed the period of mechanical development
and reached the loftiest heights of ecclesiastical
expression.  Orlando lasso and Palestrina built

great Gothic temples of music that will stand longer
than Westminster Abbey. But still counterpoint
meant canon and fugue. Then came the birth of
opera. The labors of the Netherlanders ended,
and music saw that her mission was to sing not
alone man’s love of God, but his love of woman,
his fear, his joy, his despair — in short the unspeak-
able emotions of his boundless soul.

So the old mathematical canon grew into a new
kind of counterpoint, undreamed of by Ockeghem
and Josquin, a free untrammeled counterpoint, which
breaks upon us to-day in all varieties of works from
the humblest to the greatest. Listen to Delibes’
¢ Naila” waltz. There never was a truer piece of
counterpoint written in the days of Josquin than
that violoncello melody that glides in beneath the
principal theme of the first strings, like a new
dancer come upon the ball room floor. Turn to
the wonderful prelude to ¢ Die Meistersinger.”
Hear the melody that voices the love of Walter and
Eva surging through the strings against the stiff and
stately proclamation of the Masters’ dignity by the
bass. The two melodies proceed together. It is
not canon, it is not fugue ; but it is counterpoint —
even Dr. Johannes de Muris, of the Paris Univer-
sity, would have passed it as contrapunctus a penna.
But it is modern counterpoint, not for itself, but
for an ulterior purpose, the one glorious purpose of
modern music, to reveal the soul of man. The
music of to-day could not sustain its existence
through twenty consecutive measures had it not
been for the labors of those cloistered scholiasts of
the middle ages, building note against note, like
ants heaping up sand. Like the artist that rounded
St. Peter’s dome, they builded better than they
knew, and left an inheritance which grew to fabu-
lous wealth in the hands of their giant heirs Bach,
Handel, Haydn, Mozart and Beethoven. The very
body of Wagner’s music is counterpoint, free counter-
point, not canon and fugue. And it is counterpoint
with a soul in it, for every time two or more themes
sound simultaneously the orchestra becomes so elo-
quent with rich meanings that its utterance throbs
through the air like the magnetism of love. It was
a happy time for the tone art when in the Autumn
days of the fiftcenth century the folk-song wooed
and won the fugue.

oo .
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10ANNES PETRALOYSIUS PRAENESTINUS

Imago secundum prototypum in Archivo musico
Basilicae Vaticanae conservatum.
Hincipis musicae sacrac saec. XVI. autographum

o pik
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of Palestrina are extremely rare. This is doubtless the best.
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|\ PALESTRINA received his last
name from the town of Palestrina,
the ancient Praeneste, where he

= was born in the early part of the
snxteenth century, the precise year being a matter of
conjecture. 1514, 1524, 1528, and 1529, are the
years variously ascribed to his birth by various
biographers, but the most recently discovered evi-
dence seems to point to 1524 as the most probable
date. He was of humble parentage, which partially
accounts for the lack of definite information about
his earliest years, and as the public registers of the
city of Palestrina were destroyed by the soldiery of
the Duke of Alva, it is not likely that any reliable
information regarding his ancestry or birth will ever
be obtained. In accordance with the habit of the
time, as the composer grew famous his name was
latinized and became Johannes Petrus Aloysius Prae-
nestinus. The lack of early biographical material
regarding the man who became at once the culmina-
tion of the Flemish and the founder of the pure
Italian school has led to the invention of many a
doubtful tale regarding his beginnings in the art of
music. He came to Rome (but four hours’ travel
from his native city) in 1540, and we are told that
the accidental circumstance of his singing in the
street led a musician to take him in his care and
train him vocally ; but this tale is not probable since
Palestrina had a poor voice and his appointment as
papal singer was by no means on account of his
vocal attainments. Be this as it may, Palestrina
soon became a pupil of Claudio Goudimel (who was
afterwards killed in the massacre of St. Bartholomew),
the teacher also of his friend Nanini. It is probable
that he returned to the cityof his birth in 1544 and,
at least temporarily, became organist and director in
the cathedral there, and at this time (June 12th,
1547), married Lucrezia de Goris. Of this lady
very little is known ; she is said to have been in
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fairly good circumstances, and to have been a de-
voted wife to the master; she bore him four sons,
three of whom died after having given some proof
that they had inherited Palestrina’s musical genius;
she herself died in 1580. Some of the recent his-
torians maintain that Palestrina had but three sons,
of whom two died. In 1551 we find Palestrina in
Rome as Maestro de’ Putti (teacher of the boy
singers) in the Capella Giulia in the Vatican, and in
considerable repute, for he was allowed the title of
¢ Maestro della Capella della Basilica Vaticana.”
While employed at this post he composed a set of
four and five-voiced masses which were published
in 1544 and dedicated to Pope Julius III. The
work marks an epoch, for it was the first important
one by any Italian composer, the Church having up
to this time relied almost wholly upon the Flemish
composers for her musical works. The Pope proved
himself immediately grateful by appointing the com-
poser one of the singers of the papal choir; this
appointment was in violation of the rules of
the church, for the singers were supposed to be
celibates, and not only was Palestrina married, but
his voice was not such as would have been chosen
for the finest ecclesiastic choir of the world. To
the credit of the composer, who was one of the most
devout of Catholics, it must be said that he hesi-
tated long before accepting a position to which he
knew that he had no right, but finally, believing that
the Pope knew better than he, Palestrina entered
on his new duties, which brought with them a wel-
come increase of income. But Julius III. died six
months after, and his successor, Marcellus I1I., died
twenty-three days after becoming Pope. Marcellus was
very well disposed towards Palestrina, and his death
was a great blow to the composer. Paul IV. be-
came sovereign pontiff in 1555. John Peter Ca-
raffa (Paul IV.) was of different mould from his pre-
decessors ; haughty and imperious, he was active in
promoting the power of the church over all nations
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and thrones, but equally so in reforming it within;
he would permit no married singers in his choir, and
in less than a year after his appointment, Palestrina
found himself dismissed from what promised to be a
life position. The dismissal was tempered by the
allowance of a pension of six scudi per month, but
Palestrina, with a family dependent on his work,
thought that it meant irretrievable ruin, and, almost
broken-hearted, took to his bed with a severe attack
of nervousfever. The sensitive character and innate
modesty of the man were never better proven, for
his reputation was even then far too great for the loss
of any situation to ruin him. Already in October
of the same year (1555) Palestrina was appointed
director of the music of the Lateran Church, a posi-
tion which, although less remunerative than that
from which he had been dismissed, allowed him to
retain the small annuity granted by the Pope. He
remained here five and a half years (from October
1st, 1555, until February 1st, 1561) and during this
epoch produced many important sacred works,
among which were his volume of /mproperia and a
wonderful eight-voiced “ Crux Fidelis” which he
produced on Good Fridays with his choir. His set
of four-voiced ¢ Lamentations' also aided in
spreading his fame as the leader of a new school,
the pure school of Italian church-music. On March
1st, 1561, he entered upon the position of director
of the music of the Church of St. Maria Maggiore,
a post which he retained for ten years. It was while
he was director here that the event occurred that
spread his fame through all the Catholic nations of
the earth. Church music had for a long time lapsed
from the dignity which should have been its chief
characteristic. The Flemish composers were in a
large degree responsible for this; they had placed
their ingenuity above religious earnestness, and in
order to show their contrapuntal skill would fre-
quently choose some well-known secular song as the
cantus firmus of their masses, and weave their coun-
terpoint around this as a core. Dozens of masses
were written on the old Provencal song of “I.’Homme
Armé,” Palestrina himself furnishing one, and it
seemed to be a point of honor among the composers
to see who could wreath the most brilliant counter-
point around this popular tune. Many of the melo-
dies chosen were not even so dignified as this, and
at times the Flemish composer would choose as his
cantus firmus some drinking song of his native land.
In those days the melody was generally committed

to the tenor part (the word comes from ¢“teneo”
and means “ the holding part,” that is the part that
held the tune) and in order the better to show on
what foundation they had built, the Flemings re-
tained the original words in this part, whence it
came to be no uncommon thing to hear the tenors
roar out a bacchanalian song while the rest of the
choir were intoning a “ Kyrie,”” a * Gloria,” a
“Credo,” or an “Agnus Dei.”” It is almost in-
credible that the custom lasted as long as it did,
but at last, in 1562, the Cardinals were summoned
together for the purification of all ecclesiastical
matters, and the famous Council of Trent began to
cut at the root of the evil. As is generally the case
in all reactions, the reform seemed likely to go too
far, for while all were united upon the abolition of
secular words in the Mass, some maintained that the
evil lay deeper yet, and attacked counterpoint it-
self as worldly and unfit for true religious music.
These advocated nothing less than a return to the
plain song or chant, a turning back of the hands of
musical progress that might have been very serious
in its results. Fortunately, however, the ablegates,
and the envoys of the Emperor Ferdinand I., pro-
tested vigorously, and the whole matter was finally
referred to a committee of eight cardinals, who very
wisely chose eight of the papal singers to assist them
in their deliberations. The sittings of this commit-
tee were held chiefly in 1563, and fortunately two
of the number, Cardinals Vitellozo Vitellozzi and
Carlo Borromeo (afterwards canonized) were men
of especial musical culture. The works of Pales-
trina had been frequently cited during the debates,
and now it was determined to commission him to
write a mass which should prove to the world that
the employment of counterpoint was consistent with
the expression of the most earnest religious thought.
Right nobly did Palestrina respond to the call. Too
diffident of his own powers to trust the issue to a
single work, he sent the cardinals three, of which
the first two were dignified and effective, while the
third was the celebrated ¢ Mass of Pope Marcellus.”
He sent the works on their completion, in 1565, to
Cardinal Borromeo, and the Missa Papae Marcelli
was soon after performed at the house of Cardinal
Vitellozzi. It made its effect immediately, and soon
after the Pope ordered an especial performance of
it by the choir at the Apostolical chapel. It is odd
to read of the honors which followed in its track;
they took every shape but the one which Palestrina
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most needed — a pecuniary result. The copyist of
the papal chapel wrote out the parts in larger notes
than were employed in other works, the Pope (Pius
IV.) exclaimed on hearing the mass for the first
time, that such must be the music that the angels
chanted in the new Jerusalem, and when, a few
years after (in 1567), Palestrina published this mass
with some others and dedicated the volume to
Philip II. of Spain, that eminent bigot sent the com-
poser — his thanks !

It was probably on account of this mass, however,
that Palestrina came back to the papal choir. He
did not come as a singer this time, but a new
office was created for him,
that of ¢ Composer to the
Pontifical Choir.”” It may
be mentioned here that none
of the different positions
which  Palestrina  occupied
took him out of the reach of
pecuniary cares, and he never
received an adequate recom-
pense for his labors; yet one
may doubt whether he ever
suffered absolute poverty ; his
wife is said by some historians,
to have been well-to-do, and
the friendship of different car-
dinals could not have been
without some pecuniary re-
sults. Palestrina was blessed
with many true and steadfast
admirers who must have aton-
ed in some degree for the
jealousies of his brother-musi-
cians. His wife was devoted to him, the cardinal
D’Este was a friend, in addition to the two car-
dinals already mentioned; but the great solace
of his career was the close companionship of
the most musical and devout of priests, Filippo
Neri, who has since been made saint by the church.
As this priest was the founder of the oratorio it is
not too much to imagine that Palestrina may have
helped him with advice and music and thus have
assisted at the birth of the loftiest religious form of
later times. Yet in the midst of all his work, and in
the enjoyment of all his companionships, the life of
Palestrina is in startling contrast with the brilliant
and well-rewarded career of his contemporary,
Orlando di Lasso. If ever the Catholic church

PALESTRINA.

From a portrait in Naumann's History of Music.

desires to canonize a musical composer, it will find
devoutness, humility, and many other saintly charac-
teristics in Palestrina. The great pang of his life
was the loss of his promising boys just as they be-
gan to prove to him that his musical instruction had
planted seeds in fertile soil. The one son who out-
lived him seems to have been a sordid and heartless
wretch in vivid contrast to the character of his
father, whose compositions he recklessly scattered
from mercenary motives. Yet the life of Palestrina
must have had its moments of sunshine. Probably the
most striking of these occurred in 1575, the jubilee
year, when, as a compliment to their distinguished
townsman, 1500 singers from
the city of Palestrina entered
Rome, divided into three com-
panies, singing the works of
the composer, while he, march-
ing at the head of the vocal
army, directed the musical
proceedings. In 1571, after
the death of Animuccia (also a
pupil of Claudio Goudimel),
Palestrina became leader of
the choir of St. Peter’s and
soon after he became a teach-
er in the music school which
his friend Giovanni Maria Na-
nini opened in Rome, a school.
which gave rise to many com-
posers, and which established
the early Italian composition
on a firmer basis than ever
before. In 1593 Palestrina
became musical director to
Cardinal Aldobrandini, but he was now an old
man and his death ensued soon after; but his
activity continued unabated almost up to his
decease ; even to his very last days he produced
works which remain monuments of his energy.
In January, 1594, he published thirty “Spiritual
Madrigals " for five voices, in praise of the Holy
Virgin, and this was his last work, for he died
less than a month later. He had already begun an-
other work, a volume of masses to be dedicated to
Clement VIII., when he was attacked by pleurisy ;
the disease hastened to a fatal ending, for he was ill
but a week, receiving extreme unction January 2¢9th
and dying February 2d, 1594, in the arms of his
friend Philip Neri; his most famous contemporary,
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Orlando di Lasso, died just four months later, so
that the end of the Flemish school, and the brilliant
beginning of the Italian church school come very
close together.

Of the character of Palestrina’s music we shall
speak below, but it may be stated here that there
has never existed a composer at once so prolific and
so sustainedly powerful. The mere list of his com-
positions would take considerable space, for he com-
posed 93 masses for from four to eight voices, 179
motettes, 45 sets of hymns for the entire year, 3
books of ¢ Lamentations,” 3 books of Litanies, 2

books of Magnificats, 4 books of Madrigals, a won-
derful Stabat Mater, and very much more that is un-
classified. A list that is absolutely stupendous when
the character of the works is remembered. Through
the enterprise of Messrs. Breitkopf & Hairtel all of
these works will soon have appeared in print.

Palestrina is buried in St Peter’s in the chapel of
Sts. Simon and Judas. The simple inscription on
his tomb runs:

Johannes Petrus Aloysius Praenestinus,
Musice Princeps.

It is but natural to find the old Italian writers
showering down laudatory adjectives on Palestrina.
Undoubtedly Palestrina and Di Lasso, whose careers
are almost exactly contemporaneous, were the two
chief composers of the 16th century, and it is
equally undoubted that of these two Palestrina was
much the more earnest and serious; but one may
receive with some degree of caution such phrases
as “the light and glory of music,” ¢ the Prince of
Music,” and “the Father of Music,” all of which
may be found in the early commentaries on his
works. It must be borne in mind that Palestrina
lived at a time when music was still largely a mathe-
matical science, when the art (so far as it was an
art) tended almost wholly towards the intellectual,
and when the emotional side, which is so important an
element with the moderns, was scarcely recognized.
It is an odd coincidence that the very year in which
the two great composers of intellectual polyphony
died (1594) saw the birth of the emotional school
in the shape of the first opera, ¢ Dafne.” We
must not search for great emotional display in the
modern sense, even in the “ Lamentations” or the
“Stabat Mater”’ of Palestrina, but if we judge his
works from the standard of dignity and a pure lead-
ing of the voices even in the most intricate passages,
we shall find them to be most perfect models, and
it was through the complex progressions of the old
counterpoint that our modern style was evolved;
Palestrina and )i Lasso were the ploughmen who
made the harvest of Haydn, Mozart, Beethoven,
Bach and Wagner, possible. The lack of definite
rhythm (for the ancient counterpoint was the

least rhythmic expression of music) is some-
times a stumbling-block in the way of modem ap-
preciation of some of Palestrina’s work, but the
devout student of Bach will soon find himself an ad-
mirer of the pure and lofty vein of the older mas-
ter. Krause, the historian, says: “I am convinced
that this school possesses a permanent value for all
time. The greatest art connoisseurs of the new
school pay the greatest homage to the Palestrina
style.”” Thibaut describes Palestrina as deeper than
Di Lasso, and as such a master of the old church
modes and of the pure school (in which the triad
was the foundation of everything and the seventh
chords were not admitted) that calmness and repose
are to be found in a greater degree in his works than
in the compositions of any other composer.
Palestrina has been called the ¢ Homer of Music,”
and there is something in his stately style that makes
the phrase a fitting one.

Baini, who in the early part of this century was
the successor in office of the great composer, being
musical director of the papal choir at Rome, was
probably the ablest and most enthusiastic student of
the works of Palestrina that ever existed, and his
great work, « Mecmorie storicho-critiche della vita e
delle opere di Giovanni Pierluigi da Palestrina”
(Rome, 1828. Two volumes), spite of a degree of
partisanship and consequent lack of appreciation
of the the work of some of the Flemish composers.
will probably always remain the bucket through
which the waters of the well of Palestrina are best
attainable. No man ever had as good opportuni-
ties of access to the master's works, and no one
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could have employed those opportunities better.
He, with extreme exactness, classifies the works
of the master into ten groups or styles. It would
be both unnecessary and prolix to follow him
through all of these; more practical for the
general musician is the summing up of Haupt-
mann (whose essay is founded on Baini), who says,
“ Baini's ten styles may become bewildering to
many, but three styles of composition may be
readily recognized on close acquaintance with his
works. In the first style he approaches the school
of his predecessors the Netherlanders (the Flemish
school), and this is shown to our ears by a lack of
harmony ; the melodies go on their course beside
each other, without blending into harmonious unity ;
harmonically judged they are dry, heavy, and in-
flexible, and they are continuously canonic or
fugated. The second style is, on the contrary, in
simultaneous progressions, like our chorales. Here
the voices are, as a matter of course, always singable,
but the conditions of the melody are, as the har-
monies of the preceding, rather negative, and the
composer is not turned aside by any ill-sounding
effects. The third style is the uniting of the fore-
going two in the best and most beautiful manner
that can be achieved in this sphere, and it is this
school that has placed Palestrina in so high a rank
for all time ; in this style is the Mass of Pope Mar-
cellus composed. There are however, beautiful
specimens of the second style in existence, as, for
example, the Zmproperia, which always refreshes
me by its simplicity.”

In the use of chorale-like simplicity, Palestrina
causes the commentator involuntarily to draw a
comparison between him and John Sebastian Bach.
The parallel could be drawn more closely than
many of the ancient ones of Plutarch, for not only
were both composers polyphonic in their musical
vein, but both were actuated by the sincerest reli-
gious feeling in their largest compositions. Pales-
trina may stand as the typical Catholic, as Bach re-
presents the earnest Protestant, in music.

Unquestionably the earliest vein of Palestrina’s
composition was influenced by his Flemish training,
and he returned to this florid and ingenious style in
later time when he set the old melody of ¢« Z'Hom-
me Armé" as a Mass. This was a very natural pro-
ceeding. We have alluded above to the custom of
setting masses around a secular core, using some
popular melody as cantus firmus, as practiced by

the Netherlanders. When Palestrina chose the
above-named melody, he entered deliberately into
the lists with them; so many of his predecessors
had used the self-same canfus that ¢ L'Homme
Armé” became in some degree a challenge and a
specimen of competitive composition; skill and
complexity were to rule in such a mass, and it is
sufficient to say that Palestrina overtopped his com-
petitors in these, and therefore the object of this
work was attained. It may stand as the best
example of the first school.

The Improperia are a series of antiphons and
responses which, on the morning of Good Friday,
take the place of the daily Mass of the Catholic
church. They represent the remonstrances of the
suffering Savior with the people for their ingratitude
for his benefits, whence the title « /mproperia,”’ i. e.
“ the Reproaches.” We have stated that the old
pure school did not portray emotion in the modern
style ; one may not find in these ¢ Reproaches” of
Palestrina the entirely human style of a Luzzi’s “Ave
Maria” or the operatic manner of a Rossini’ s ¢ Sta-
bat Mater,” but the simple combination of dignity
with sorrow is nevertheless far more effective and
suitable to the religious service ; it is therefore not
surprising to find these /mproperia (the first revela-
tion of the genius of Palestrina) still retained in
annual use in the Papal Chapel, and we may class
them as Hauptmann did, as the best example of
Palestrina’s second manner. Mendelssohn held
them to be Palestrina’s most beautiful work, and
the poet Goethe was also greatly moved by them.

The Mass of Pope Marcellus has been cited as
the best example of the master’s third style, and at
the same time the culmination of his powers. This
Mass is in the so-called Hypo-Ionian mode (although
the ¢ Crucifixus” and “ Benedictus” are Mixo-
Lydian), and is probably the noblest example of the
employment of the church modes in the pure style.
Although the work is most intricate, Palestrina has
here achieved that most difficult feat, the art of
concealing art. It presents all the old fugal arti-
fices, and the “ Agnus Dei " is a close and ingenious
canon. It is written for six voices, soprano, alto,
two tenors, and two basses. This in itself was an
unusual combination of voices and gave opportuni-
ties for great antiphonal effect, between the lower
voices, and these opportunities are so well used that
the effect of a double choir is frequently attained.

Baini calls the ‘ Kyrie” devout; the ¢ Gloria”
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animated ; the “Credo majestic ; the *Sanctus”
angelic ; and the “ Agnus Dei " prayerful ; but it is
doubttul if the modern auditor will perceive all
these distinctions in listening to the work. Of its
dignity and loftiness, however, there can be no
question. One can observe readily how close to
the composer’s heart was the injunction that the
words should be clearly understood ; in the most
important phrases we find counterpoint of the first
order (note against note), while in passages where
the same words are often repeated Palestrina em-
ployed the most beautiful contrapuntal imitations.
The voices are so interwoven that wonderful chords
greet us in almost every phrase, yet so free from
unnecessary dissonance are these, and so clearly
founded on the progressions of the triads, that the
effect of simplicity is attained even in the midst of
the displays of greatest musical skill. It is true
that one can find effective chords in the works of
the Flemish school, but on examining these closely
it will be seen that they have been “filled in,” and
do not arise spontaneously from the contrapuntal
progressions, while with Palestrina the leading of
the voices is never disturbed in the slightest degree
for the sake of the chord-formation, but all the
harmonic effects grow out of the melodic construc-
tion of the various parts, or of the musical imita-
tions introduced between the voices. It remains to
be stated that the great musical historian Ambros
has thrown doubt upon the origin of the Mass just
described, and asseverates that not only was it not
written as a model at the request of the committee
of cardinals, but that there was really no occasion
for any especial reform in the matter of church
music at the time that it was produced. The weight
of authority and the consensus of opinion, however,
are here entirely against the eminent German
scholar, and the facts as above stated are now
almost universally conceded.

In all of Palestrina’s church music one cannot
fail to notice that he discards the chromatic pro-
gressions which his predecessors and contempora-
ries used so freely ; he did this from a devont desire
to keep the church modes intact, and if at times,
because of this self-denial, he lost some effects of
emotional display, on the whole his works gain
much in purity and dignity in consequence.

If in Palestrina’s Masses we find the beginning
of chord-effect, the true principles of harmonic
beauty, in his motettes and madrigals one can dis-
cern the first masterly touches of the employment
of rhythm. Rhythm could only reach its true cul-
mination in the homophony which came at a later
epoch, but one can trace a distinct effort in this
direction in the shorter and lighter works of the
master, who thus may be regarded as a connecting
link between the old and the new schools.

In the matter of the old triad-construction of his
chords, however, he was inflexible; Des Pres and
Di Lasso might use dissonances to express passion,
but he held this kind of passion as too human to
enter into his pure church-music. Monteverde soon
after brought in the free use of the seventh-chords,
yet the careful student will find these slyly intro-
duced in many a work of the 16th century ; he will
however, find few such attempts in Palestrina.

How earnestly this composer regarded his art,
and how deeply he felt its responsibilities may be
gathered from his own words :—

“ Music exerts a great influence upon the minds
of mankind, and is intended not only to cheer these,
but also to guide and to control them, a statement
which has not only been made by the ancients, but
which is found equally true to-day. The sharper
blame, therefore, do those deserve who misemploy
so great and splendid a gift of God in light or un-
worthy things, and thereby excite men, who of
themselves are inclined to all evil, to sin and mis-
doing. As regards myself, I have from youth
been affrighted at such misuse, and anxiously have I
avoided giving forth anything which could lead any-
one to become more wicked or godless. All the
more should I, now that I have attained to riper
years, and am not far removed from old age, place
my entire thoughts on lofty, earnest things such as
are worthy of a Christian.”

With these words does Palestrina dedicate his first
book of Motettes to Cardinal d’Este, Duke of Fer-
rara, and no historian or reviewer could give a truer
summing up of Palestrina’s character and its influ-
ence on his music than he has here done for him-
self.

Kowis O Eluss/
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CLAUDIO MONTEVERDE

Claudio Monteverde we have to

do with one of those composers

who mark an epoch in art.

Starting apparently in full touch

with the ideas of the generation

into which they happen to be
born, such masters acquire originality as they pro-
ceed, and, guided entirely by the depth and relia-
bility of their own intuitions, almost imperceptibly
digress from the methods in vogue, and at the end
leave the world arich heritage of thoroughly original
and enjoyable works. Such a genius adorned the
beginning of the sixteenth century in Josquin des
Pres, another was the richly gifted Orlando Lasso,
and in later times many such have appeared;
the epoch of modern romantic music being pecul-
iarly rich in them.

Claudio Monteverde was born at Cremona, in
Lombardy, in the year 1568. He was the son
of poor parents. From earliest childhood he
manifested a love of music, and very soon became
proficient upon the viola, which even then had
become perfected, through the work of Andrea
Amati and Gaspar da Salo.

While still a boy, Monteverde was engaged as
viola player in the private orchestra of the Duke
of Mantua, and there his talent became so evident
that the ducal music director, Messer Marc
Antonio Ingeneri, taught him counterpoint and
the art of composition as it was then practised.
Under this stimulation, Monteverde published his
first composition at the age of sixteen, in the year
1584. They were called “Canzonettas for three
voices,” and were printed at Venice. Quite nat-
urally, considering the youth of the composer,
these compositions do not show the originality
which later rendered his works famous. Their
more noticeable peculiarity, judging them from
the standpoint of their own day, was a degree

of laxity, at times approaching carelessness, in
3

counterpoint. It is evident even thus early that
Monteverde’s ear for melody enabled him to toler-
ate harmonic faults between the voices which, with-
out this appreciation of melodious flow, would have
been highly disagreeable.

His position in the service of the prince was by
no means a sinecure. A letter of his brother,
Giulio Caesar Monteverde, declares that he was
incessantly occupied, not alonc with the music of
the church, but also with that for chamber con-
certs, ballets, and all sorts of divertissements, making
constant demands upon the fertility of the over-
flowing invention of the young musician. He
seems to have been in a somewhat personal relation
to the Duke, and all through life he evinced his
attachment to members of the Gonzaga family.

His first book of madrigals was published in
1587, when the young composer had reached the
age of eighteen. Five other books followed them,
dated 1593, 1594, 1597, 1599, and finally 1614.
All these were printed at Venice, which was then
the chief book-making city of Europe. In a later
portion of this discourse the innovations char-
acterizing the third book of madrigals will be
more fully considered. Meanwhile Monteverde
appears to have steadily advanced in his art, and
in the favor of the prince. The brother’s letter,
already mentioned, is authority for the statement
that in 1599 he spent some months at the baths of
Spa, and brought back from thence certain traits
of the French style.

Very soon after the publication of the third book
of madrigals, Monteverde found a critic. A cer-
tain Canon Artusi, of St. Saviour, in Bologna, pub-
lished a brochure upon ¢ The Imperfection of
Modern Music,” taking for his text one of the
madrigals in Monteverde’s third book.

This led to further communications from Monte-
verde himself, prefixed to one of his later volumes,
in which he declares that ‘“harmony is the lady

33
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of the words” (signora della orazione), meaning
thereby that the composer must first consider the
dramatic needs of his text, and only thereafter per-
mit himself to be governed by those of music as
such.

Upon the death of the ducal music director,
Ingeneri, Monteverde succeeded to the place.
This appears to have been in 1603, according to
the preface to the sixth set of his madrigals (in
1614), in which he speaks of having been in the
service of the Duke of Mantua ten years.

The famous ¢“representative style,”” in other
words, dramatic music, had already been discov-
ered, as recounted at greater length in the essay
upon Italy. It is sufficient for our present purpose
to compare the dates. It was about 1595 that
Vincenzo Gallilei intoned at Count Bardi's his epoch-
making monologue upon “Ugolino,” and in 1597
the first opera, “ Dafne,” was privately performed at
the house of Count Corsi. In 1600 the first opera,
«“Eurydice,” the poem by Rinuccini and music by
Jacopo Peri, was publicly performed upon the occa-
sion of the marriage of Henry IV., of France, to
Catherine de Medici. This work has the double
honor of having been the first opera ever publicly
performed and the first opera ever printed. A copy
of the original edition of A. D. 1600 is now in the
Newberry Library of Chicago. The fundamental
problem of the new style was that of furnishing ap-
propriate musical cadences for the impressive utter-
ance of the words of the text. Hence the musical
handling of ¢ Eurydice” is very meagre. There
is only one short instrumental ritornello, and only
one short aria, of sixteen measures. Almost the
entire remainder of the work is in a rather stiff
and formal recitative. No attempt is made at in-
strumental coloring. The accompaniment is simply
intended to support the voices and assure the
singers of their pitch, quite after the ideas ad-
vanced by Artistoxenos, and applied universally
in Greek tragedy. The tonality in ¢ Eurydice " is
almost wholly minor.

Whether Monteverde had opportunity of seeing
any of these performances we have no means of
knowing. At all events he may well have pos-
sessed a copy of the published “ Eurydice.” And
so it was no doubt with pleasure that in 1607,
upon the occasion of the marriage of Francesco
Gonzeaga with Margherita, Infanta of Savoy, he
received a commission to prepare a “ dramma per

musica” for the festivities. The subject chosen
was ‘“Arianna” (Ariadne), the text prepared by
Rinuccini. Inthiswork forthe first time Monteverde
had opportunity to give free rein to his powers.
No doubt he realized that he had to present his
work before hearers who had attended upon the
performances of ¢ Eurydice,” and were full of its
novel effects. One of his own singers, Rasi, had
been engaged in the Florentine performances. The
effect of ¢ Arianna’ was extraordinary, even pro-
digious. The aria of the deserted Ariadne, Lasct-
atemi morir, melted the hearers to tears. Monte-
verde's rival, Marco da Gagliano, who had also
been commissioned to prepare a new setting of
“ Dafne ” for the same occasion, was astonished
like all the rest. G. B. Doni, in his treatise upon
“Scenic Music,” holds Monteverde’s aria for a
master-work indeed. Such was the entrance of
the master into the new style. “ Arianna’ had a
long life. As late as 1640 it was played in the
theatre of S. Mose, in Venice. The success of this
work naturally led to others inthe new style.
Hence, one year later, another opera, ¢ Orfeo,”
the text by a writer not now known, and a “ Ballo
del Ingrate,” in which, Ambros say:, the music,
“in spite of the ancient gods, who fig:re in the
text, stands for the first time in the magic glow of
the romantic.”

Monteverde was now in the fullness of his
powers. He had reached the age of forty-six. He
was at once the most original of all Italian musi-
cians of the time, and the most distinguished.
Hence upon the death, in 1614, of Giulo Casare
Martinengo, the musical director of St. Mark’s,
in Venice, Monteverde was called to the place,
which both by reason of its celebrity as already the
appurtenance of great composers for two centu-
ries, and on account of its relation to the official
life of Venice, was perhaps the most desirable one
in the whole world. The salary paid the deceased
conductor had been two hundred ducats yearly;
that of Monteverde was made three hundred at
the start, and in addition a sum of fifty ducats for
expenses of removing from Mantua. In 1616 the
salary was raised again to four hundred ducats,
and later he was awarded the free use of a house
in the canon’s close. Valuable gratuities were
voted him upon several occasions, as one hundred
ducats, Dec. 14, 1642, one hundred and fifty in
1629, etc. Honors came fast upon him. When he
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was invited to Bologna, in order to direct the music
for some festivity, a delegation of distinguished citi-
zens met him a long way out upon the route, and
orations and formal recognitions of the honor done
the city by his accepting the invitation had full
place, according to the imposing forms of the time.

In spite of the distinction which Monteverde had
gained in the musical dramas already mentioned, it
was not for several years after entering upon his
duties at St. Mark's that he found opportunity to
pursue his ideal. Between 1614 and 1624 he
appeared only as church composer, excepting now
and then when he produced music for a state féz,
for as yet there was no public opera house in the
world. In the year 1637 the first one was erected
at Venice, in the parish of S. Cassiano. But pre-
viously, in 1624, the senator Girolamo Moncenigo
invited Monteverde to compose a new work in the
representative style, which accordingly he did, and
it was privately performed in the Moncenigo palace.
It was called “Il Combatimento di Tancredi e
Clorinda,” an intermezzo. The story was taken
from Tasso’s “Jerusalem Delivered,” and repre-
sented Clorinda going in search of her lover, Tan-
cred, in disguise of a young knight. Through some
misunderstanding a duel between them was un-
avoidable, and at the moment when the swords flash
and the strokes make grim accents in the pretty
love story, Monteverde had the happy thought of
introducing the pizzicato effect with the strings;
and later when Clorinda falls, mortally wounded,
the suspense is indicated by the still usual orches-
tral means, the tremolo. These striking effects,
however, were by no means Monteverde’s chief
claim to memory for this work, for throughout, if
we may believe the hearers (the music having dis-
apeared), the music accurately reproduced and in-
terpreted the feeling of the story, and the hearers
were intensely absorbed, and at the critical moment
moved to tears.

Another celebrated work of Monteverde was a
solemn requiem which he composed in 1621, for
the funeral services in honor of Cosmos II., in
the church S. Giovanni e S. Paulo. Concerning
this, the opera librettist, Giuol Strozzi, writes compli-
mentarily if not clearly, that the music «depicted
grief in the Mixolydian tone, the happy discovery of
Sappho ; and the Dies /)@ and the well intoned De
Profundis, by their novelty and mastery, awakened
in the hearers the greatest wonder.”

From this time onward, Monteverde composed
often in the new style. In 1627 he composed for
the court of Parma five intermezzi; in 1629, for
the birthday of Vito Morisini, a cantata, Il Rosajo
fiorito " ; and in 1630, for the marriage of the daugh-
ter of his patron, the senator Moncenigo, to Lorenzo
Giustiniani, he wrote to a poem by Strozzi, ¢ Proser-
pina Rapita.” Here again the enthusiasm of the
hearers was unbounded. The magic combination
of drama and song in choruses, dances, and orches-
tration was magical. Unfortunately almost all the
operatic and church compositions of Monteverde
have been lost. But his continual progress in the
art of orchestration is shown now and then in the
chance allusions of his contemporaries. Thus we
are told that in 1631, upon the day when the votive
church S. Maria della Salute was opened by the
Doge (in memory of the stay of the plague), a
solemn service was also held in St. Mark’s, when a
great effect was made in the Gloria and Credo by
the resounding trombones.

As soon as a public opera house was opened in
Venice, the demands upon Monteverde’s talent as
opera composer became more frequent. Thus
followed one important work' after another, until
almost the end of his long and honored life.
In 1642, at the age of seventy-four, he produced
his last opera, ¢ L'Incoronazione di Poppea,” which
had the customary effect of novelty and nobility.

Monteverde had been happily married while still
living in Mantua. He had two sons, one of whom
became a priest, the other a physician. Upon the
death of his wife he entered the church, and took
holy orders, so that from the age of sixty-five to the
close of his life he was priest as well as composer
and musical director. In person he seems to have
been tall, rather meagre in figure, and the few exist-
ing portraits represent him as serious, perhaps even
ascetic, in face. After a short illness, Monteverde
died, in 1643. His funeral was held in St. Mark’s,
under the musical direction of his pupil, Giovanni
Rovetta. But a second and more formal service
was held on the 15th of December, 1643, in the
Frari church, under the direction of another of his
pupils, Giambattista Marinoni, musical director at the
cathedral of Padua. The great master was buried
in the Frari church, in a chapel at the left of the
choir. No stone bears his name to mark the spot.

Monteverde's position in the world of art might
almost be designated as that of ¢ father of the
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opera.” For, while it is true that he did not him-
self directly discover this great form of applied
music, he certainly was the first to produce dramatic
works characterized by the same general ideas as
those which prevail at the present day. The con-
nection of Jacopo Peri with opera was altogether
fleeting and temporary, having been limited to the
two works already mentioned. Monteverde, who
was already a vigorous and fully established musi-
cian and composer at the time of Peri’s first at-
tempt, took hold of the new art form with such
vigor and readiness, and with such truth of insight,
that he must always stand in the place of honor.
Peri's conception of the musical part of opera was
rather small and limited. What he sought was a
truthful declamationof the text in the matter of
cadence and emphasis. To this Monteverde added
a deeper insight into the feeling pervading the
dramatic situation. This gave the key-note to his
music, whether that of the voices, or of voices and
instruments together.

This honor belongs still more incontestably to
Monteverde when it is remembered what innova-
tions he made in the general points of musical
structure and instrumentation, both of which place
his fame in the strongest possible light as that of a
master. In his earliest canzonettas the defects are
those of a half-taught composer, rather than of one
deliberately marking out a’'new path. But in the
third book of madrigals there are innovations
which have been pointed out by all critical writers
upon the history of harmony, especially by Choron
and Fétis. In the madrigal “Stracciami pur il
core” (the music of which is given entire in
Burney's ““ History of Music,” Vol. II1.), the rhythm
has more movement, the metrical form is better,
there are natural cadences, and prolonged disso-
nances of a materially different character to any-
thing preceding them. Fétis mentions, at the
words non puo morir d’amore, double dissonances,
arising by suspension of 9—4, 9—7-4, 6-5—4, the
latter having an extremely disagreeable effect.

Modern tonality is anticipated by the use of the
leading tone. In his fifth book of madrigals he
gives free rein to his ideas, and introduces disso-
nances without preparation, especially the seventh
and ninth on the dominant. There is also a
diminished seventh. He thus possessed the
means of a rational harmonic accentuation and
dramatic characterization.

In the department of orchestration, Monteverde
may properly be considered the originator of the
art, and here again we come upon one of those
accidental connections, or harmonies, between the
man and his environment which impart to art-
history so much the character of a chapter in
development. It was Monteverde who first placed
the violin in its place of honor in the orchestra.
Peri’s orchestra contained two tenor-viols, but no
violin. While still retaining the chittarone, or
large guitars, cembali, or harpsichord, Monteverde
had two bass-viols, ten tenor-viols (his own instru-
ment, with whose possibilities he was acquainted),
two violi da gamba (a tenor-viol with frets), one
double harp, two small French violins, four trom-
bones, a regal or small reed organ (for sustaining
tones), one small octave flute, one clarion, and
three trumpets with mutes. From the complete
loss of anything like orchestral scores or individ-
ual parts, it has been surmised that these players
exercised their own judgment as to what and
when to play. This, however, appears impossible.
Otherwise the peculiar effects graphically employed
for dramatic coloration would not have been pro-
duced. Such effects as the pizzicati and tremolo
of violins in “ Tancred,” and the trombone effects
in the mass, mentioned above, do not come by the
happy chance of players putting in notes at their
unregulated wills. The characteristic difference
between the orchestra of Monteverde and Peri
was in the possession of means of prolonging
tones, and thereby rendering the music impressive
and pathetic. Without the stringed instruments
this would forever have remained impossible.
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ALESSANDRO SCARLATTI

HERE has never been in the musi-

cal history of the world such another

blossoming into song as took place

in Italy after the invention of the

representative style. The great

master, Monteverde, lived to see
the opening of the first public opera houses, and
by the end of the century there were theatres de-
voted to the musical drama in almost every city
of Italy. Monteverde was succeeded by several
composers, in part contemporaries of each other,
among whom the most eminent names were those
of Cesti, Lotti, and Legrenzi. All the tuneful in-
stincts of the Italian nation came to expression
in the new form of art, and the theatres vied
with each other in obtaining the composition of
new works by the best masters available. In
these there were two national instincts operative :
that for the drama, and that for tune. Hence
we begin to find, very early in the development,
the merely declamatory consideration which ruled
Peri, and the additional element of musical charac-
terization which led Monteverde into many new
paths, giving place to the merely tuneful, and de-
laying the drama until an aria had time to fully
complete itself.

In its earliest forms the aria gained in symmetry
and tunefulness, without seriously hampering the
dramatic movement. Soon, however, the voice
began to attract attention to itself, and in the
illustration of its previously forgotten talents the
action of the drama was still further delayed.

Many illustrations of these generalized statements
might be cited, but those following later are perhaps
sufficient for showing the point which had been
reached in the development when the great genius
Alessandro Scarlatti appeared.

Born in Trajano, Sicily, and gifted with the
music-loving organization of the Sicilians, Ales-
sandro Scarlatti seems to have made his way to
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Rome at an early age. It is uncertain where he
obtained his musical education. Some writers
credit him to Pavian masters, others to Carissimi at
Rome. It is quite likely that he may have received
instruction at both places, while the greater
part of his equipment as composer he may have
acquired by his own exertions. Nothing at all is
known of his first thirty years. But from the
assertion of the Marquis of Villerosa (in his work
upon the Neapolitan composers) that Scarlat!i was
a fine singer, a virtuoso upon the harp, and an
excellent composer when he first came to Naples,
we are at liberty to suppose that he gained a
musical livelihood by exercising the first two of
these talents. He must have made very thorough
studies as composer, for there are several of his
works (hereafter cited) which show that he was
proficient in all the learning of the ecclesiastical
schools.

At length, in 1680, he emerges from the obscu-
rity through the performance of his first opera,
“L'Onesta del’ Amore,” at the palace of the ex-
queen of Sweden, Christina, in Rome. The work
pleased, and the young composer seems to have
been taken into the service of the queen, where
he remained until her death, which took place in
1688. Nothing is known of this opera beyond the
fact of its performance. Even the influence it
may have had on the fortunes of the young com-
poser is inferential, for there is no evidence that he
may not have been in her employ previously. The
next reliable glimpse we have of him is in the per-
formance of his opera “ Pompeo ' in January, 1684.

Then for nine years we lose sight of him again
until January, 1693, when an oratorio of his, “I
Dolore di Maria, sempre Virgine,” was written for
the congregation of the “seven griefs,” at San Luigi
di Palazzo. In the same year, also, his opera of
“Teodora” was played at Rome. Other indica-
tions combine to show that Scarlatti must have
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rapidly gained in popular estimation during these
years, whose record for the present, at least, seems
so hopelessly lost.

One year later, namely, on Jan. 6, 1694, Scarlatti
was appointed musical director of the royal chapel
at Naples, where his first work seems to have been
the production of Legrenzi's “ Odoacre,” with cer-
tain adaptations and additions of his own. In a
prefatory note to the published edition, Scarlatti
says: “The airs rewritten by the editor are dis-
tinguished by an asterisk, to the end that their
faults should not prejudice the reputation of Le-
grenzi, whose immortal glory is an object of the
editor’s unlimited respect.”
Nevertheless, it may be re-
marked in passing, this
respect did not prevent him
from making important
changes in the work,—
changes which he must have
believed improvements, and
likely to render the perform-
ances more successful. Ap-
parently the modesty of the
young composer was tech-
nical and verbal rather than
anything deeper.

There is every indication
that Scarlatti found the Nea-
politan position very much
to his taste. As yet we are
without a carefully prepared
biography, and little is known
of this part of his career be-
yond the names and times
of performance of the operas,
which followed each other
rapidly, at the rate of at least three a year during
his entire productive career. Among those ot the
first ten years at Naples, the following are to be men-
tioned : “Pirro e Demetri,”” 1697 ; “Il Prigionero
Fortunato,” 1698; and ¢Laodicea e Berenice,”
1701. During this period he was director of the
conservatory of San Onofrio.

Here, moreover, he at least inspired the teaching
of the voice, for it was at this school, under Scar-
latti’s direction, that many of the most eminent
singers of the first quarter of the eighteenth century
were educated. Amopg the names mentioned in
this connection are those of Farinelli, Senesimo,

ALESSANDRO SCARLATTI.

From an engraving of a portrait by Solimene, published in
Naples, 1819.

and Mme. Faustina Hasse. It is probable that
Scarlatti himself taught singing, in support of which
reasons will be mentioned later.

At this time Naples was in considerable disturb-
ance of a political kind, and in 1703 the situation
became insupportable to Scarlatti, who thereupon
turned his steps once more towards Rome, where
he was appointed assistant musical director of
Santa Maria Maggiore, in 1703. Four years later,
upon the death of the musical director, Antoine
Foggia, he was made full director. He was also
made the musical director at the palace of the
distinguished and magnificent Cardinal Ottoboni.

He had now come to the
full measure of his powers
and popularity. One of his
celebrated works, « 1 Caduta
de Decemviri,” was played
in 1706 ; anotter, Il Tri-
onfo della Liberta,” was
played at Venice in 1707.
He composed with the great-
est spontaneity. Burney, the
musical historian, mentions
seeing the manuscripts of
thirty-five cantatas by Scar-
latti, which he composed at
Tivoli, in the month of Octo-
ber, 1704, while on a visit
to his friend, André Adami,
chaplain singer in the pon-
tifical chapel. These works
were dated, and the dates
show that they were written
at the rate of one a day.
Quanz, the celebrated flute
player, visited Naples in
1725, when Scarlatti was a very old man, and met
him several times. He mentions a certain wealthy
amateur who had collected four hundred manuscript
compositions of Scarlatti.

It was during the Roman residence that the young
Handel formed the acquaintance ofthe two Scarlattis,
for the son Domenico was by this time the very first
clavier virtuoso in Italy. Handel was so much inter-
ested that he accompanied the Scarlattis upon their
return to Naples, where the master resumed his posi-
tion as court musical director, in 1709. Handel
remained in Naples, studying the cantata style of
Scarlatti, until the spring of the following year.
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In his later residence at Naples his activity con-
tinued, but the very names of many of his works
are now lost. Among the most important of these
may be mentioned the opera of ¢ Tigrane,” which
was played in 1715. Another, “Griselda,” was
produced in 1721. In addition to the direction

of the conservatory of San Onofrio, he appears to
have taught musical composition at the two other
conservatories, of Dei Poveri and Di Loreto. His
activity as composer continued almost to the end
of his long and honored life. He died Oct. 24,
1825.

The total number of Scarlatti’s secular operas was
more than one hundred and fifteen. He composed
many oratorios, among which may be mentioned
“1 Dolore di Maria,” “Il Sacrafizio d’Abramo,”
“]1 Martirio di S. Teodosia,” “La Concezzione
della Beata Virgine,” “ La Sposa di Sacra Cantici,”
“S. Fillipo Neri,” “La Virgine Addolorata,” etc.
There were about two hundred masses, and more
than four hundred secular cantatas. The latter
are semi-dramatic settings of short texts for a sin-
gle voice, with accompaniments for clavier, or com-
binations of instruments for chamber use. The
vast number of pieces of the latter class, together
with many other compositions nearly allied to them
(chamber duets for voice and light accompani-
ment, etc.), can only be regarded as having been
occasioned by special circumstances in the way of
facilities for performance. For it must be remem-
bered that nearly all of these works demand of
the singer a degree of virtuosity which was then
extremely rare, and to be found perhaps scarcely
at all outside the pupils of Scarlatti himself. The
solution is to be found in the fact already men-
tioned that the master himself was a fine singer.
Furthermore he had a daughter, La Flaminia, who
seems to have been a singularly gifted creature.
Bernardo de Domenice, in Vol. IV. of his “Vite
d’Pittori, Scultori, ed Archetetti napolitain "’ (Lives
of the Painters, Sculptors, and Architects of
Naples), is quoted by Florimo, in his ¢ La Scuola
Musicale di Napoli ” (Marano, 1880), as saying of
Francesco Solimene, that he was a lover of music,
and in the habit of spending much time at the
house of Scarlatti, whose daughter I.a Flaminia was
a wonderful singer, full of dramatic fervor and
gifted with a magnificent voice. It would seem,
therefore, that these works may have been com-
posed primarily for his own satisfaction and for the
pleasure of his own family circle.

In respect to the facility with which he com-

posed, as well as in the agreeable manner of writing
for the voice, Scarlatti was the true founder of later
Italian opera, his principles of composition having
been almost universally followed until past the
middie of the present century. But unlike some
of the modern Italians, Scarlatti’s ease of production
rested upon most thorough attainments in counter-
point and the technical mastery of material. His
great masses are monuments of learning, and by
good judges are counted worthy of being placed
beside those most honored in the annals of ecclesi-
astical music. Among the most celebrated of these
works are a four-voice requiem, an “Ave Regina
Celorum” for two voices and organ, a great four-
voice canon, a five-voice mass with orchestra, a
great pastoral mass for two choirs, eleven voices,
with orchestra and organ, and a famous motette,
“Tu es Petrus,” for two choirs. This was sung at the
coronation of Napoleon I. by a choir of thirty
papal singers, specially imported for the purpose.

‘The greater part of the works of Scarlatti are lost,
or lie concealed in the archives of the religious
houses for which many of them were composed.
The archives of the Royal College of Music at
Naples contain fifty works of his, among which
there are seven of his operas.

It is by no means easy at the present day to
discriminate between the musical reforms which
Scarlatti actually invented himself, and those which
tradition has somewhat generously attributed to
him, but which were in fact the fortunate discov-
eries of earlier composers soon forgotten. Speak-
ing in general terms, between Scarlatti and Monte-
verde a full century intervened, a century of such
feverish musical activity as the world has scarcely
ever seen equalled. Many gifted men took up the
representative style where Monteverde left it, and
small reforms were continually introduced. Scar-
latti is credited with having made the aria more
symmetrical by introducing the da capo after the
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middle part. He is also held by some to have
invented, or greatly perfected, the Italian art of
singing, and to have introduced running divisions
for the display of the technique of the singers. In
this point he is the forerunner of the later Italian
composers. It is not at all easy to define the
precise limitations between Scarlatti’'s work and
that of the other composers, famous in their times,
but now almost forgotten. Few of their works are
now accessible, and the extracts in such collections
as Gevaert's “ Les Gloires de I'Italie”’ may have
been edited with the additions required for modern
ideas. But so far as I feel justified in drawing
conclusions from the evidence accessible, the fol-
lowing are among the more important facts in the
case : —

In Peri's “Eurydice” the aria occupies the
smallest possible place. Giulio Caccini, his ama-
teur co-worker, has an aria published in 1600 from
“Nymphes des Ondes,” called Fere selvagge che
per monti errato, which is in the key of G, mod-
erato, two periods, eight and six measures. The
air by Peri, already mentioned, was sixteen meas-
ures, in sustained tones, symmetrical, and fulfilling
the proper place of aria, which is that of emphasiz-
ing and idealizing an important moment in the
drama.  Gavaert’s collection contains one by
Marco Gagliano, a duet for two voices, A/ma mea
dove fen vai, which is in the key of D minor, and
runs in thirds in the regulation Italian style. It is
evident that here we have not to do with the
representative style, but with a folks song more or
less idealized. A cantata for solo voice, by Luigi
Rossi, 1640, printed in Gevaert's collection, had
the theme resumed after the middle part, in a
manner quite equivalent to the da capo. This
song also is notable for the amount of vocal running
work which it contains (an interesting circumstance,
considering the comparatively early period of its
production after the discovery of the representative
style) ; in this there are from eight to sixteen notes
to a syllable, sixteenths in common time. Even
the recitative in the dramatic part of this cantata
has the pyrotechnic divisions. Cavalli, an aria
from whose “ Giasone” appears in Gevaert’s collec-
tion (1649), seems to have held rather a meagre
idea of the possibility of the aria. One of the
more interesting of these early specimens is the
aria or canzone, Farci pazzo da caterna, which is
practically a duet with its own accompaniment, the

voice answering the leading motive in the bass. It
is somewhat defective in symmetry, but its general
effect is admirable.

Scarlatti was far more richly endowed than these
composers, both by nature and by art. In the
Newberry Library, Chicago, there is one opera of
Scarlatti’s complete, ¢ La Rosaura” (Edition of the
German Society for Musical Research), which was
probably produced between 1689 and 1692. As
compared with the operas by Monteverde, the
melody of this work 1s much more free. There is
a largo prelude and aria of Climene in the second
scene, with a string introduction, beautifully done.
The violin part is very noble and effective. The
second part of the aria is in A minor and other
keys, ending in C minor, after which there is a da
capo, bringing back the main aria. I know not
whether this @a capo was written by Scarlatti, or was
an addition by the later editor ; but inasmuch as the
date of this opera so closely coincides with that of
“Teodora” (1693), generally regarded as the first
example of the da capo, this may well enough be an
earlier case, unknown to the former writers. In the
fifth scene there are some running divisions which
are extended to considerable length, the word
“spasso,” for instance, having seven beats of com-
mon time, sixteenths. Throughout this work minor
tonality preponderates very much, all the airs being
in minor, and only one or two of the ritournelli
being in major. Rosaura has a good air in the
second act, and there is a remarkably fine piece of
work for violin solo, lute, and ’cello, the cembale
being silent.

M. Fétis says that in ¢ Il Cadute de’ Decemviri,”
played in 1705, “ All the airs have a sentiment
corresponding with the words, and a taking origi-
nality. Many have a solo violin with two other
violin parts. In the second act an air of touching
expression is accompanied by violin solo, with
obbligati ’celli, and bass alone. The piece is full
of strange harmonies and bold modulations, and is
of exquisite beauty.”

It was Scarlatti’s good fortune to be active as a
composer at the very time when the violin had
received its finishing touches at the hands of the
later Amati and Antonio Stradivarius. The first
great violin virtuoso, Archangelo Corelli, had
published his epoch-marking works during the
last quarter of the seventeenth century. Scarlatti
appears to have entered into the new musical
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world thus opened with ever fresh enjoyment and
a rare intelligence. Fétis says that in “Laodicea
e Berenice” (1701) he wrote an air with obbli-
gato for violin and ’cello, the former having been
intended for Corelli; but upon its proving impos-
sible to secure Corelli, the air had to be given up
because there was no violinist sufficiently skilled to
play it.

In «Tigrane” (1715) the orchestra consisted
of violins, violas, ’celli, basses, two horns, two oboes,
which was an unprecedented number at that time.
In «“La Caduta de Decemviri” (1706) the air
Ma, il ben mio che fa was accompanied by
violins in four parts, with admirable effect. Obbli-
gato solos are also frequent.

Scarlatti also made a mark as teacher of singing.
By many he is regarded as the founder of the
Italian art of singing. This may well enough have
been the case. A great singer himself, a fine
musician in every respect, and fully imbued with
the concept of canfabile melody, as shown in the
violin effects already mentioned as frequent in his

operas, nothing could be more natural than that he
should put the two ideas together, and seek to dis-
cover a method of training through which the human
voice would be capable of similarly noble effects,
with the added element of inherent vitality. Ac-
cording to tradition, he accomplished his task. Atall
events it was his pupil, Nicolo Porpora, who brought
the art of sustained song to its highest perfection.
Besides Porpora, who was perhaps his greatest pupil
(and his eminent son, Domenico Scarlatti, who was
great composer as well as virtuoso upon the clavier),
the most celebrated of Scarlatti’s pupils were Lo-
groscino, Durante, and Hasse.

Considering the importance of the period when
Scarlatti flourished, and his own prominence both
in the eyes of his contemporaries and in the history
of art, it is surprising that his biography has never
been exhaustively written. Such a work, carried
out in the spirit of Spitta’s ¢ Bach,” would amount
to a history of the creation and growth of Italian
opera, and would be of vast interest.

NS B Metlowr



GIOVANNI BATTISTA PERGOLESE

HE measure of a life is not its
length, but its productiveness, and
the best of a life’s work is in its
quality, not its quantity. The
history of the fine arts is rich in

the names of those who ended a great career before
they had rounded out two score years, and many
of the world’s triumphs in the open conflicts of
battle on land or sea and of labor in the struggles
of peaceful times were won by men who had not
long left their boyhood behind them.

Eminent among these young men, whose work
and fame are to be permanently preserved and
esteemed, is Giovanni Battista Pergolese, the span of
whose life hardly exceeded a quarter of a century,
and the number of whose compositions appears
small in proportion to the influence he exerted and
the new impulse he imparted to the musical world a
hundred and fifty years ago.

Yet during his lifetime he was unappreciated
and unsuccessful, and was a person of so little
consequence that many details of his history are
difficult to discover, while others which might now
be interesting and instructive, are absolutely un-
known. The very year and place of his birth are
disputed. Some authorities claim that he was born
in 1704 at Casoria, in the immediate vicinity of
Naples ; but the best are agreed upon the date of
January 3, 1710, and name Jesi, a small town near
Ancona, as the place. On the other hand, Fétis,
after much examination, comes to the conclusion
that he was born at Pergola, a town near Urbino,—
whence his surname of Pergolese, his family name
being Jesi —and sets down that the year was 1707.
On this point he is evidently wrong, as he would thus
make the composer older by three years at the time
of his death than he is generally stated to have
been.

Of his boyhood nothing is known, but he must
have shown in an unusual degree the musical talent
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so common in Italy, because he is found at about
ten years of age as a charity student in Naples, and
under the protection of the Duke of Maddaloni and
Prince of Stigliano, the latter being first equerry to
to the King of Naples. Here again accounts differ.
On the one hand it is claimed that the boy was
received into the Conservatory Dei Poveri di Gesi
Cristo, while on the other it is argued with much
probability that he was taught at San Onofrio. Ifthe
latter be accepted as the truth, the contradiction
can be explained by the fact that his teacher,
Gaetano Greco, was originally at the former
institution, but spent his later years in connection
with the latter.

As the lad showed small aptitude for vocal music,
he was first set to learn the violin of Domenico
Mattei, who soon discovering the nature of his
talent, sent him to Greco. This eminent master,
himself a distinguished pupil of the great Alessandro
Scarlatti, found Pergolese to be well worth cultiva-
ting and devoted himself to him with loving care.
But in about two years Greco died, and Pergolese
then received instruction from Durante, the famous
master of counterpoint, whose methods are still
followed in the royal conservatory at Naples, and
from Feo. During this period his attention was
concentrated upon the science of music and com-
position, and it is recorded that by the time he was
fourteen years old, he had written some things of
considerable consequence.

The effect of his training in the reserved, scholastic
and almost conventional Neapolitan methods and
of the influence about him was naturally such as to
render his style severe, classic and almost formal ;
but no such limitation could be set to the expansion
of his spirit, and no sooner was he free from
academic constraint and ready to choose his own
way in the world, than he began to express himself
more vividly and to turn toward the theatre as his
true field. His first composition was, so to speak,
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a compromise between the lessoning of the past
and his ambitions for the future, for it was a drama
with a flavor of oratorio. It was called “San
Guglielmo d’ Aquitania,” and was produced at the
Fiorentini, which stood in the second rank of
Neapolitan theatres, and was not then, as subse-
quently, confined to the representation of comedy.
The opera had only a qualified success with the
public, being judged to have too much science and
too little melody ; but it sufficed to make his talent
evident to his noble patrons, who then exerted their
influence to get him hearings at other theatres.
Thus encouraged, he wrote “Sallustia,” an opera-
buffa; “Amor fa I’ Uomo
Cieco,” an intermeszzo, at
the suggestion of the Prince
of Stigliano; and ¢Rici-
mero,” a grand opera. These
were performed at San Bar-
tolomeo and other second-
ary theatres, and were all
failures.

Disappointed and almost
disheartened, Pergolese de-
cided to give up the stage,
and for two years he devot-
ed himself to instrumental
music, composing about
thirty trios for strings, chief-
ly for the Prince of Stiglia-
no and other friends. But
his disposition was not to
be longer controlled, and
in 1731 he produced “La
Serva Padrona,” a light op-
era which made an instant success and has
attained a justly high reputation all the world
over. Being in the vein again, he followed this
with “Il Maestro di Musica,” “1l Geloso Scher-
nito,” ‘Lo Frate Innamorato,” “ Livietta e Tra-
colo,” Il Prigioniero Superbo” and “La Con-
tadina Astuta.” These were mostly composed
upon Neapolitan texts, were full of gaiety and
brightness, and had temporary success in the San
Bartolomeo, the Nuovo and other theatres; but
their local dialect and the fact that they belonged
to the less important classes of opera, prevented
their obtaining any wide currency.

In May, 1734, Pergolese was called to Rome to
become the chapel-master of the church of Santa
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Maria di Loreto. Regarding this nomination as a
promotion in his art as well as a recognition of his
ability, he set himself seriously to work upon some-
thing which should at once confirm any good
opinion of his powers and demonstrate his gratitude.
Putting aside the trivial Neapolitan Zbretti, he
turned to Metastasio and drew from his poetry the
text for his “ Olimpiade,” a grand opera which was
brought out in 1735 at the Tordinona. At this
time the composer Duni— of whom little more
than the name now remains—was a composer
much in favor, and was about to bring out a new
work of his own, “Nero.”” He had no small fear
of what Pergolese might do
and withheld his score until
he could make acquaintance
with that of the new comer.
His opinion, written di-
rectly to Pergolese, with
many expressions of admir-
ation, included these words :
“There are here too many
details beyond the reach
of the average public; they
will pass unperceived, and
you will not succeed. My
opera will not have the value
of yours; but, being more
simple, it will be more fort-
unate.” Duni was right;
the «“ Olimpiade " was a fail-
ure ; some parts of it were
hissed, — although it was
admitted that two airs and
one duet were “ deeply ex-
pressive,” — and one chronicler records that some
irate auditor went so far as to throw an orange at the
head of the composer as he sat at the harpsichord in
the orchestra. ‘The generous spirited Duni after-
wards said that he was “in a fury” against the Roman
public for its behavior toward his contemporary.

This defeat was a decisive one, and Pergolese
turned back to his duties as a composer and
director of religious music. The ensuing period
was signalized by his writing, among other things,
of a mass, a Dixit and a Laudate, all upon a
commission from the Duke of Maddaloni, who
desired them for the annual festival at the church
of San Lorenzo in Lucina, at Rome, where thev
were sung with great eclat.

Reproduction of a rare print from the British Museum.



GIOVANNI BATTISTA PERGOLESE 45

The end of Pergolese’s career was now approach-
ing. For about four years he had had frequent
hemorrhages and had shown other signs of pulmo-
nary consumption. Beside having within it the
germs of this fatal disease, his constitution had
been sapped and weakened by dissipation,and what
one of his biographers calls squarely his ¢ passion
effrénée pour les femmes.” To save what strength
and life he still had, it was necessary that he should
leave Rome for a less trying climate, and he
determined to return to the softer and more salu-
brious air of Naples. One writer says that he
betook himself to a property belonging to the
Duke of Maddaloni, at
Torre del Greco, just at
the foot of Mount Vesu-
vius, where the sunny ex-
posure and the protection
of the volcano from the
winds of the north are
thought to be extremely
propitious to such invalids
as he. But this stay can
have been only temporary,
because his final residence
is known to have been in
a villa at Pozzuoli, which is
quite on the other side of
Naples and is to be ac-
counted a no less salubrious
place of sojourn, having
been sought for sanitary
reasons by the old Romans.

Pergolese was hardly fit to do any work in these
days, but he had accepted a commission from the
confraternity of San Luigi di Palazzo, in Rome, and
was determined to execute it. The subject was a
“Salve Regina,” and he was to receive for it the
munificent sum of ten ducats— equivalent, perhaps,
to about eight dollars of the present currency.
Like Mozart, laboring over this “ Requiem,” Pergo-
lese gave his last thought and his last strength to
this anthem, and had hardly completed it when, on
the 16th of March, 1736, he died. There were
rumors at the time, which even had some currency
years later, that he had been poisoned, the isolation
of his retreat and the peculiarity of some of his
symptoms suggesting the possibility of this. But,
apart from the fact that his physical condition and
his known habits explained his maladies and their

Reproduction of a fine medal by T. Mercandetti, struck in
1806 (after the death of Pergolese ), in com-
memoration of his ‘' Stabat Mater.”

inevitable termination, Pergolese was not a figure
of sufficient importance to excite jealousy or
animosity. His life had not been a public one in
the full sense of the word, and in the lyric drama,
where he desired most to shine, he had made but
one real success — that of “La Serva Padrona.”

Hardly had the young composer’s body been
buried —in the little cathedral at Pozzuoli— when
a sudden and extreme admiration for his music
broke out in Italy, and soon spread to other coun-
tries.  Naples, in her tardy enthusiasm, justified
the reproach of Dr. Burney, who wrote, “Had she
known her own happiness, Naples might have
boasted of possessing one
of the greatest geniuses she
or the world had ever pro-
duced. The first opera of
Giovanni Battista Pergolese
was performed at her sec-
ond theatre! The young
composer found not among
his countrymen minds sen-
sible of his extraordinary
talents or that acknowl-
edged the natural maxim
of Horace, ‘Bonus sis
Selixque tuis” His native
land was the last to dis-
cover, or to confess, his
superior powers.”

Two years after its au-
thor’s death the ¢ Olim-
piade ” was reproduced in
splendid fashion at Rome and received with honor.
The “Serva Padrona’ was translated into other
languages and heard in many European cities. It
reached Paris about 1750, and although performed
by inferior singers, it created so deep an impression,
—subsequently increased by Il Maestro di Musica,”
—that some French authorities have not hesitated to
say that this music almost revolutionized theatrical
art and led to the establishment of comic opera as
it has been since understood in France. His sacred
music was also introduced in the Concerts Spirituels
and greatly applauded as among the chief sensa-
tions of the time. DPergolese is judged to have had
his first adequate hearing in England in 1724. The
poet Gray had brought home from Italy fine reports
of the new music, and in that year the ¢« Olim-
piade” was put upon the stage of the King's

«
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Theatre, then directed by the Duke of Middlesex.
It had not a distinguished success, but one air,
“ Tremende oscure atroci,” became an established

favorite in concerts with the principal Italian
tenors for ten years after.

For a good many years after Pergolese’s death
his music, both dramatic and sacred, was in the
highest esteem throughout Italy, and received the
tribute of much imitation. His ¢Stabat Mater,”
which may be regarded as the best of his ecclesias-
tical compositions — unless some should prefer the
“Salve Regina'’—even held its own, and not in
Italy alone, by any means, until it was superseded
by the larger and more popularly written work of
Rossini.

The rush of modern music and the modifications
in taste have pushed the scores of Pergolese from
the theatre and the concert room, and no later
performances of his operas are to be noted as of
consequence since the double revival of “La Serva
Padrona” in Paris, in 1863, when the original
version was given at the Italiens and the French
translation at the Opéra Comique, Mesdames
Galli-Mari¢ and Penco carrying off the honors.
The instrumental trios are never heard nowadays,
and although Catholic choirs throughout the world
still keep his church music in use, it is only
upon rare occasions that the ¢ Stabat Mater"” is
produced for Protestant auditors by some serious-
minded choral society.

Pergolese was a quite industrious writer, if allow-
ance be made for the diversions caused by his
personal indulgences, and for the discouragement
which was naturally produced upon a temperament
like his by the lack of appreciation, sympathy and
material support, individual patronage having
undoubtedly contributed at least as much to his
material and spiritual comfort and development as
public applause and sustenance. He was not a
rapid writer, however, and the record of his com-
positions, so far as they are known, includes besides
the operas which have been already named, a large
cantata entitled “Orfeo ;" five minor cantatas; an
oratorio having for its subject the Nativity; the
thirty trios already alluded to; five masses, and a
dozen or so of religious pieces. A considerable
number of the vocal scores were published and
twenty-four of the trios were printed in London or

Amsterdam, but the minor religious works and
some of the operas remained in manuscript and are
practically inaccessible except to studious inquirers
in Italian libraries.

It is not difficult to establish now a just estimate
of the genius of Pergolese, which was undervalued
during his lifetime, then suddenly exalted above
its worth and then again depreciated below its true
plane. It was seldom that the external form of
his compositions gave an adequate idea of the
spiritual qualities which dwelt within them. Wise
and careful observers often remarked that they
heard with surprise and delight much which they
had not anticipated from an examination of the
scores. Educated strictly in the severe and learned
Neapolitan school, he was of course a master of
counterpoint and of all the devices and figures of
musical effect, which, as has been said, constituted
the staple of his first pieces. But he had an
intuitive sense of the dramatic element in man and
in music, and he made this felt, alike in the humor-
ous sprightliness of “La Serva Padrona,” the
emotional piety of the “Salve Regina,” and the
pathetic strophes of the ¢« Stabat Mater.”

Except in his grand operas and his ecclesiastical
pieces, he asked for no large forces of singers or
players. In his masses he wrote as usual for four
voices, although he seems to have preferred five,
and he not infrequently required in them two
choirs, each in five parts. The ‘Stabat Mater” is
for two voices only, and its accompaniment is so
simple and so thin that Paisiello subsequently wrote
additional instrumentation for it. The “Serva
Padrona” has only two characters and the accom-
paniment requires only the string quartet; yet so
ingenious, so bright, so gay and so apposite is all
the music, that the hearer never finds it monoto-
nous or tedious.

That Pergolese should have began his musical
life as a violinist and yet should have written for
the voice with perfect expressiveness and exact
adaptation, has sometimes been thought strange.
But his is by no means an isolated case, for many
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of the best writers of vocal music have begun their
studies as instrumentalists and have even excelled
as performers; besides which, he put aside the
violin as soon as the larger scope of his gifts was
discovered and further improved his feeling for the
voice by association with Vinci and Hasse when he
was once free of the Conservatory.

Pergolese’s limitations sprang from the same
source whence flowed his power— his understanding
of the natural adaptation of the means of expression
to the ideas and emotions to be conveyed. He
could not or would not pass into the theatrical, the
meretricious and the exaggerated, and hence it is
that his music sometimes fell short of the effect
which he had hoped for it or lacked the variety of
color and manner without which a large and
extended work must weary the ear, or at least fail
to keep it alert and interested.

He excelled in grace, simplicity and purity of
style, although his music, written for singers who
had been trained to depend upon themselves and
not to lean upon accompaniments, may appear ab-
struse and difficult to present readers. He brought
to his time the vitality, movement, spring and sin-
cerity of life which it had not, and he used his
means with tact and directness in appealing to
sentiment, mirth, pathos and piety according as he
wished to evoke them. If he cannot be accorded
the honor of having created a new manner of musi-
cal composition, he must be awarded that of having
beautified and enlivened the art as he found it, and
of having done the world a lasting benefit, greater
perhaps in the impulse given to contemporary and
subsequent thought, than in the impression directly
made by him upon his time and his people.

r\

Outline sketch of commemorative medal.

See page 45.
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GIOACCHINO ROSSINI

OSSINI is one of the last and
most glorious representatives of
that admirable Italian
which for three centuries cast such
a brilliant radiance over the art
of its country, and which seems unhappily, to have
come to a close with the illustrious Verdi. A
genius, fertile and luminous, gifted with an inspira-
tion warm and generous, an imagination ardent
and active, he astonished the world for twenty
years by his creative power, and after having en-
chanted his native land by a long series of works
which were distinguished, now by the grace, now
by the grandeur, now by the novelty of their forms,
he prematurely terminated his dramatic career at
the age of thirty-seven, by a marvellous masterpiece
written expressly for the French stage. This was
the William ZTell which radiated from France
over the entire world, and whicl to-day, after an
existence of sixty years, is siill vonng, fresh and
powerfui, like a colossus which nothing can harm.
The history of this immortal artist, whose name
should be inscribed in letters of gold in the annals
of the art, is certainly one of the most interesting
which the history of music can furnish us.
(sioacchino Rossini was born at Pesaro, a little
town of the Romagne, Feb. 29, 1792. His father,
who was a musician and played very well on the
horn, was employed in this little town in the double
capacity of Zubatore (town-trumpeter) and inspector
of the slaughter houses. His mother, whose name
was Anna Guidarini, was very beautiful and gifted
with an exceptionally fine voice. At the time of
the passage through Pesaro in 1796 of the victo-
rious French ‘army, Rossini’s father, it is said, in a
burst of enthusiasm for republican ideas, let fall
some imprudent remarks which the reaction soon
afterwards judged worthy of punishment. They
began by dismissing him from the post of twbatore,

after which it was not long before he was thrown
4
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into prison. Left alone with her child, his wife
joined a travelling opera troupe, and when the
prisoner was set at liberty he followed her in her
peregrinations, playing the horn in the orchestra of
the theatres at which she performed.

During this time the child learned from his
father the first elements of music, and even reached
the dignity of playing second horn in the orchestra.
But the lad gave such unusual promise that his
parents soon determined to give him a regular
musical education. He was sent to Bologna and
placed under the instruction of a professor named
Angelo Tesei, with whom he studied singing and
the piano, and as he had a very sweet soprano voice
he was able to earn something by singing in the
churches.  Notwithstanding his tender age he
rapidly became an excellent reader and clever
accompanist, so that his father thought it best to
take the boy with him on his tours and to obtain
for him the post of maestro al cembalo at the
theatres.
and early in 1807 the young Rossini returned to
Bologna and entered the famous musical lyceum of
that city, where he studied counterpoint with P.
Stanislas Mattei, and the violoncello with Caveda-
gni. The following year he was charged with the
composition of the annual cantata, which it was the
custom to confide to the best pupil of the institu-
tion.  This cantata, which was entitled FPanto
d'armonia per la Morte & Orfeo, was performed
on Aug. 8, 1808. Rossini was sixteen years old,
and already six of his compositions had been
performed, one of which was an opera, Demetrio
¢ Lolibio.

But he was impatient of the yoke of his master
Mattei, who dismayed him with numberless rules
of counterpoint for which he couid give no reason,
and who, when questioned on these points by his
pupil would simply respond that such was the
Dissatisfied  with insufficient

This was only for a short time, however,

tradition. such
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explanation, Rossini thought out a more practical
and certainly excellent means of familiarizing
himself with the forms of harmony and modulation ;
he applied himself to the study of the quartets
and symphonies of Haydn and Mozart, and also to
the task of scoring them. Thus, by an attentive
analysis, he learned more in a few months than he
had learned in several years through the empirical
teaching of Mattei. Then when he felt pretty sure
of himself, he left the school, determined to start
out on the career of composer. He had just
passed his eighteenth year.

He returned to Pesaro, his native town, and
there found friends and advocates who facilitated
his entrance upon that career by obtaining for him
an engagement with the San Mosé theatre of
Venice, to write an opera entitled /& Cambiale
di matrimonio, which was performed at that
theatre in the autumn of 18ro. This little work
was a happy beginning for him. The following
year he gave to the Corso theatre of Bologna,
P Equivoco stravagante, and in 1812 he brought
less than six operas: ”Znganno felice
(San Mosé theatre, Venice), Cire in Babilonia
(Communal theatre, Ferrare), /e Scala di scta
(San Mosé theatre, Venice), Demetrio ¢ Polibio
(Valle theatre, Rome), la ZPietra del paragone
(Scala theatre, Milan), and 7 Occasione fa i/
ladro, 0 17 Cambio della valigia San Mosé theatre,
Venice. These works were not all equally
successful, but most of them were very well received
as was proved by the eagerness with which the
different theatres already strove for the works of so
young a composer. Moreover, one could point
out in these different scores many remarkable
fragments which gave some idea of the precocious
genius of the artist, and of the freshness, grace and
originality of his inspiration; in /' /uganno felice,
a very beautiful trio; in la Pictra del paragone,
a charming cavatina and the finale of the first
act; in Ciro in Babilonia, two airs and a fine
chorus, the principal motive of which became later
the theme of the adorable cavatina of the Barber
of Scville (Ecco ridente il cielo); finally, in
Demetrio e Polibio, an exquisite quartet which
was afterwards interpolated by the singers into
several of the master’s works.

In 1813, after a farse entitled &/ Signor Brus-
chino o il Figlio per azzardo, Rossini again wrote
two very important works, one in the serious

out no

genre, Tancredi, the other in the genre bouffe,
I 1taliana in Algeri. These two works, the first
of which was performed at the Fenice theatre,
Venice, and the second at the San Benedetto, of
the same city, was a double triumph for the author,
and placed Rossini once for all in the first rank of
the composers of his time. Moreover, they proved
that the young master was as much at home in the
dramatic genre, where he worked with a remarkable
grandeur and power, as in light opera, in which he
displayed an unequalled verve, gaiety, warmth and
originality.

Rossini’s artistic successes led to another kind
of success, no less important. Italy was then
under French rule, and Napoleon, emperor of the
French people, had taken the title of king of Italy.
But Napoleon, whose very life it was to fight, was a
terrible devourer of men and his constant cry was
for more soldiers. Rossini had reached the age
when he must draw lots for the conscription. Was
it possible to enroll a young artist whose genius
announced itself in so brilliant a fashion, and could
they force this artist, who promised to win distinc-
tion for his country, to take the chances of combat?
All Italy was as one voice which demanded that
Rossini be exempt from military service. Prince
Eugéne, who bore the title and fulfilled the func-
tions of viceroy, took it upon himself to pronounce
this exemption, and the future author of William
Tell was able to pursue in peace the career in
which he was to find honor and glory. In 1814
Rossini gave in quick succession to the Scala
theatre of Milan two great works, one of them seri-
ous, Aureltano in Palmira, which was not very suc-
cessful, the other light, i/ Zurco in [ltalia, which
was more fortunate ; then in the following year he
brought out at Venice Sigismondo. It was from
this time forth that he found a place worthy of him.

There was at that time at the San Carlo theatre
of Naples a man who had made himself famous
throughout all Italy, a remarkable impresario,
whose cleverness and fortune were matters of
surprise even to those best acquainted with the
mysteries of the green-room, and the difficulties
attending all enterprises of this kind. A Milanese
by birth, this man, whose name was Domenico
Barbaja, was born of very poor parents, who had
given him no education whatever. But he was
naturally intelligent, astute, audacious, consumed
with ambition, and to all this he joined a very
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sagacious mind and a remarkable artistic instinct,
coupled with an indefatigable activity. Ascended
from the lowest round in the social ladder, apt at
everything he undertook, having been in turn
commissioner, horse-jockey, waiter at the café,
petty usurer and contractor for the public gaming
tables, he had ended by becoming quite at home
in public affairs, which he managed with a consum-
mate cleverness. He had installed himself at
Naples in 1808, and it was there that he had
obtained the license for keeping a gambling
house. The following year he took the direc-
tion of the two royal theatres, San Carlo and Fon-
do, to which he soon
added the other two
theatres, the Fioren-
tini and the Nuovo.
Then, as if this did
not suffice to satisfy
his ardor, he under-
took in a short time,
without abandoning
any of his other pro-
jects, the manage-
ment of the two
great stages of the
Scala and the Canob-
biana at Milan, and
the Italian opera at
Vienna. And under
his inspired direc-
tion all these enter-
prises prospered so
well that the Italians
surnamed Barbaja i/
Napoleone degl’ im-
presarf. It is certain that for twenty years he
succeeded in uniting at the theatres which he
directed, all the most celebrated composers, poets,
singers and dancers, and that his liberality, good
taste and artistic sense contributed very consid-
erably to the surprising development of dramatic
art in Italy during this period.

Like the rest of the world Barbaja was acquainted
with Rossini’s precocious success, and with his
remarkable perception he quickly understood that
the composer might become an important source
of his prosperity. He resolved to ally himself to
him, and as he was at once equitable and generous,
he desired to pay a fair compensation for the
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Reproduction of a lithograph po-trait of Rossini in his thirty-sixth
year, drawn by H. Grévédon, Paris

services which he expected. Rossini had just given
in Venice his last opera, Sigismondo, and had
returned to Bologna. It was there that Barbaja
went to find him and to offer him an engagement.
Hitherto Rossini’s experience with impresari had
been confined almost solely to the poor unfortunate
specimens who were in a chronic state of collapse.
Imagine then his surprise when Barbaja, whose
reputation was well known to him, came to propose
an engagement of several years, assuring him,
besides a fixed sum of about 11,000 francs, an
annual interest of about 4,000 francs in his gam-
bling business. It is true that in return Rossini
was to agree to write
two new works each
year,.and to arrange
and adapt all the
ancient works which
it might please Bar-
baja to mount at the
San Carlo and Fon-
do theatres. It was,
in fact, besides the
composition of his
operas the whole
musical direction of
these two theatres,
which Rossini
thus assuming, a
charge which was
simply enormous and
which had dismayed
all others. But what
was that for an artist
such as he, in ex-
change for the for-
tune which Barbaja held before his eyes, and the
influence upon his future of the brilliant situation
offered him on one of the first lyric stages of Italy?

So the contract was quickly signed, and Rossini
went immediately to Naples to assume his new
functions.
the beginning of the year 1815, than Barbaja gave
him the libretto of Flisabetta, regina & Inghilterra,
to set to music. It was with this work that he was
to make his debut at the San Carlo, having for
principal interpreter an artist of Spanish origin,
Isabella Colbran, then in the zenith of her talent
and her beauty, and who was one of the most
esteemed cantatrices of that period in all Italy.

was

No sooner did he arrive at that city, in



GIOACCHINO ROSSINI 55

(Isabella Colbran, then the mistress of Baibaja,
soon became that of Rossini, who afterwards
married her, only to be separated at the end of a
few years). The composer and the cantatrice
obtained a wonderful success and the Z/isabetta
won a veritable triumph at Naples.

Rossini profited by this success to leave Naples
for a time. His engagement with Barbaja was not
exclusive, and a certain liberty of action was
reserved to him. He took himself to Rome,
whither he was called to write two operas for two
different theatres; one,
Torvaldo ¢ Dorliska, for
the Valle theatre, the
other, ¢/ Barbiere di Si-
viglia for the Argentina.

We know that Pai-
siello had already treat-
ed the subject of the
Barber of Seville, and
that the opera conceived
by him on Beaumar-
chais’s comedy had been
performed in 1789 at St.
Petersburg, where he was
imperiai capellmeister ;
from there the work of
the Neapolitan master
had spread over all Eu-
rope, and had met, par-
ticularly in Italy, with a
very flattering reception.
Therefore it happened
that Rossini was charged
with presumption for
daring to put i/ Barbiere
to music, and that he was
accused of trying to
eclipse the glory of Paisiello, who was the first
to use this idea. The reproach was all the
more singular since such things were of very
frequent occurrence in Italy, where, for nearly
a century, composers had been setting to music,
one after another, all the lyric poems of Apostolo,
Zeno and Metastasio, such as Aerone, Alessandro
nell Indie, Artaserse, I Olimpiade, etc.. etc. Why
then should Rossini, who in this case had only
done what so many others had done before him,
become thus an object of criticism and anger? It
is difficult to say. Possibly it was Paisiello himself,

Rossini’s first wife.

ISABELLA ANGELA COLERAN.

From an origiral contemporary drawing
in chalks and pencil.

whose jealousy and faults of character are sufficiently
well known, who from Naples, where he had retired,
started the hostile sentiments against his rival, and
secretly planned the fall of the new work. At
least, so it has been said, and the idea does not
seem wholly unlikely.

Rossini, however, out of respect for the old
master, had courteously written to him on the
subject, declaring that it was not his intention to
enter into competition with him, but simply to
treat a subject which pleased him.  Furthermore,
and in order to avoid
even the appearance of
a desire for competition
on his part, he had taken
the precaution to have a
new libretto made on the
subject, and even to
change the title of the
work to A/mazwviva, ossia
linutile precauzione (it
was not until later that
the title cf i/ Barbiere
di Sreiglia was definitely
adopted). Finally,in or-
der that the wishes and
intentions of the poet
and composer might not
be misunderstood, and
that the public might not
be mistaken in the mat-
ter, the following preface
was placed at the head of
the libretto.

“Notice to the public.
The comedy by Beau-
marchais entitled /e Bar-
bier de Séwville or /la
Précaution inutile, is presented to Rome under the
form of a comic drama, with the title of A/maviva,
ossia linutile precausione, with the object of fully
convincing the public of the sentiments of respect
and veneration which the author of the music
of the present drama entertains toward the cel-
ebrated Paisiello, who has already treated this
subject under its original title.

“Impelled to undertake this same difficult task
the master, Gioacchino Rossini, that he might not
incur the reproach of a daring vanity with the
immortal author who has preceded him, has ex-
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pressly required that the Barber of Seville be
entirely versified anew, and that there shall be
added several new situations, demanded, moreover,

Caricature of Rossini by Carjat reproduccd from a print
at the Paris Opcra.
by the modern theatrical taste which has changed
so much since the renowned Paisicllo wrote his
music.

“Some other differences between the contexture
of the present drama and that of the French
comedy above mentioned, have been required by
the necessity of introducing choruses, partly to
conform to modern customs, partly because they
are indispensable in a theatre of such vast propor-
tions. The courteous public is informed of this
fact in order that it may excuse the author of the
present drama, who, except for the concurrence of
circumstances so imperative, would not have dared
to introduce the slightest change in the French
work consecrated by the applause of all Europe.”

All these precautions and the artistic uprightness
which Rossini exhibited in this delicate matter,
could not avail to still the storm which hurled

itself about him. No matter what he might have
done to appease them, the Romans were exasper-
ated in advance against his work and against
himself, and the first performance of i/ Barbicre,
outrageously hissed, was the most complete scandal
of which the annals of the theatre can offer example.
An account of it has been given by one of the
Italian biographers of the master, Zanolini, from
whom 1 borrow the following details: “The
Romans went to the theatre, persuaded that they
were going to hear detestable music, and disposed
to punish an ignorant upstart. The overture was
executed in the midst of a confused hub-bub, the
precursor of the tempest. Garcia attempted to
accompany with his guitar the first air of the count
Almaviva; all the strings broke at once, and then
commenced the laughs, jeers'and hisses. A little
while after, Don Basilio, an old singer of the Sistine
chapel, stumbled, on entering the stage, and fell and
bumped his nose. This was enough ; laughs and
hisses burst from all sides, and people would not
and could not listen any longer. One person
applauded, one only, and that was the composer;
and the more he clapped, the louder grew the
hisses, until, when the fury of the crowd had
reached its climax, he mounted upon his chair, so
that he might be seen by all, and with head, hands
and voice testified to the actors his approbation.
He remained intrepid until the orchestra had all
left, waiting to receive the very last insult. He
was to be present at the second performance, but
he found some pretext for being excused, and the
directors were delighted, because they feared him
at the same time that they had confidence in his
music. During the second evening, Rossini was
conversing at his home with some friends, when
cries were heard in the street in front of the house
and the lights of many torches were seen through
the window. When they distinguished among the
cries the name of Rossini, his guests were alarmed
but afterwards, the voices of friends having been
recognized, the doors were all opened wide to the
messengers sent by the spectators assembled at the
Argentina, and who, carried away by their enthu-
siasm were clamoring for the maestro to show
himself. Rossini was carried thither in triumph,
and was covered with applause.” So we see that
this happy Aarbiere which for eighty years has been
the delight of the whole world, was badly enough
received on its entrance into that world.



GIOACCHINO ROSSINI.

Reproduction of a lithograph by A. de Bayalos, made from a portrait by Dupré. Rossini in
middle life. Portraits in spandrel are,
Grisi. Garcia Viardot

Rubini. Pasta, Mario.
Tamburini. Curioni. Lablache,
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Meanwhile, when the bad humor of the Romans
was fairly over,and the Barber established in public
favor, Rossini prepared to go to Naples in response
to a call from Barbaja. Immediately on his return
he set to work, giving first to the Fiorentini
theatre a little work entitled /¢ Gazzetta, then
writing for the San Carlo his Ote/lo, which achieved
a considerable success and was played by the
great artists Nozzari, David, Garcia, Benedetti and
Colbran. He afterwards returned to Rome where
he gave that gem of comic verve, la Cenerentola,
then went to Milan where he wrote for the Scala,
la Gazza ladra, a work little remembered to-day.
He then went back to Naples to give Armida, and
again returned to Rome where he brought out
Adelaide di Borgogna, which met with very meagre
But he soon made up for this failure by
giving at Naples Moses in Egypt, one of his best
works, which was followed by Ricciardo ¢ Zoraide
and Hermione, the libretto of which was taken
from Racine’s Andromague. At the same time he
sent to Lisbon the score of a little comic work
which was requested of him by the royal theatre of
that city ; Adina, o i/ Califfo Ji Bagdad, on the
subject of a French comic opera by Boieldieu,
bearing the same title. After having given at
Venice Fdoardo ¢ Cristina he again won great
success at Naples with /g Donna del Lago, a work
full of poetry and originality.

It was at this point that Rossini had reached the
fulness of his glory. Scarcely twenty-seven years of
age, he had already written twenty-nine operas,
several of which had achieved a brilliant success,
and his name, popular throughout Italy, was famous
in all Europe, which applauded his works with
frenzy. And yet, the success of /e Donna del Lago
could not sustain a mediocre work like Bianca ¢
Falerio, which was coldly received at the Scala,
Milan. But the master regained public favor with
his Maometto 1. which was received with enthu-
siasm at Naples. He went to Rome shortly after
to give Matilde di Shabran, one of the feeblest of
his works, and then rose to the top again with

success.

Zelmira, which was very successful, not only at
Naples, but at Vienna where Rossini was invited
to direct the performance of the opera, accom-
panied by Colbran, then his wife, who sung the
leading part. Finally, he wrote and brought out
at Venice, Semiramide, one of the most remarkable

of his works, in spite of its faults. Rossini counted

much, and with reason, on this score which the
Venetians received with a cold reserve. Neither
the richness of the inspiration, nor the variety of
the forms, nor the grandeur of the style which
distinguished this noble and superb work, could
overcome the indifference of the public. After a
reception so unjust, a result so contrary to his
legitimate hopes, Rossini, who at that moment was
solicited on all sides, did not hesitate to leave Italy.
An engagement was offered him in England; he
accepted it immediately and went to London,
passing through Paris where he formed relations
which were soon to bring him back to that city.

Rossini was to write for the Italian theatre at
London an opera entitled /e Figlia dell’aria; he
had composed the first act, when the direction of
the theatre failed, and the project was abandoned.
However, his trip to England was far from being
Sought after by the highest
society, encouraged in every way, received at court,
Rossini, during his five months stay at London
where he excited the liveliest enthusiasm, was able
to realize from the concerts and lessons which he
gave with his wife, about 200,000 francs, which
was the basis of his future fortune. At the same
time, through the intervention of the French am-
bassador in England, he signed an engagement
with the minister of the royal house, by which he
accepted the direction of the Théitre-Italien of
Paris at a salary of 20,000 francs per year, without
prejudice to the author’s rights in the works which
he might wish to write for that theatre or for the
Opéra. .

Rossini found in France the same enthusiastic
welcome which had been given him in England.
He composed first a little Italian opera called
il Viaggio a Reims, which was performed on the
occasion of the fétes given in that city for the
coronation of King Charles X. He next occupied
himself with transforming for the French stage two
of his best Italian works, Maometto IIl. which
became at the Opéra le Sicge de Corinthe, and
Mosé in Fyitto, which was performed at that
theatre under the title of AZoise. In passing from
one tongue to the other, these two works were
subject to much remodelling from the hand of the
composer. He changed parts of them, added to
them, strove to render the declamation more clear
and precise, finally forced himself to adapt his
inspiration to the nccessities of the French stage

unfruitful of results.



ROSSINI ON HIS DEATH BED.

Reproduction of Gustave Doré's celebrated picture, from photograph at the Paris Opera
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and of the musical genius of that country. Success
crowned his efforts, and in the face of that success,
Rossini dreamed of writing a great new work
expressly for the Opéra. But first he brought out
at that theatre a pretty little opera in two acts,
le Comte Ory, which was received with great
applause, and in which he had embodied some
fragments of the Viaggio a Reims.

At last came the great work which the public
were awaiting with impatience, I17/iam 7ell, which
was performed Aug. 3, 1829, with Nourrit, Dabadie,
Levasseur, Prévost, Mmes. Cinti-Damoreau, Mori
and Dabadie for the principal interpreters. In
writing the score of [Ililliam 7ell, Rossini had
applied his genius to the exigencies of the French
stage, as Gluck had done fifty years before. He
had given to his declamation a breadth hitherto
unknown, to his instrumentation a superb color and
éclat, while the dramatic action had acquired with
him a marvellous power, and the wealth and fresh-
ness of his inspiration surpassed all that could be
desired. It cannot be denied that the appearance
of IVilliam T¢ll is a luminous date in the history of
music in France, that the success of this master-
piece has never diminished, and that after more
than sixty years it is still as touching, as pathetic,
as grand, as much respected as in the first days of
its existence.

How comes it then that after so complete, so

brilliant, so incontestable a triumph, Rossini should
have renounced the theatre forever, that he should
never have wished to repeat so happy an attempt?
That is a mystery which as yet it has been impossi-
ble to solve, and it is certainly a great misfortune
for the art, which has thereby been deprived of
untold masterpieces. But the fact remains that
from the 3rd of August, 1829, date of the first
performance of [Filliam Tell until the 13th of
November, 1868, date of the master's death,
Rossini wrote nothing more for the stage. This
does not mean that he stopped composing; far
from it. His compositions on the contrary are
numerous, and some of them very important, but
none are for the theatre. First should be men-
tioned his religious music : a Stabat Mater, a Petite
Messe solennelle, and a Tantum ergo; then three
choruses for female voices, /a Foi, I Espérance, la
Charité; le Chant des Titans for four bass voices;
Soirées musicales, comprising eight ariettes and
four duets; and finally a great number of songs and
piano pieces. Earlier, and in the course of his
Italian career, Rossini had written, for different
occasions, a number of cantatas and lyric scenes,
the titles of which are: i/ Pianto & Armonia per la
morte & Orfeo; Didone abbandonata; Egle ed Irene;
Teti ¢ Prleoy Igea; Ad onore di S. M. il re de
Napoli; Ad onore di S. Al Pemperatore & Austria;
la Riconoscenza, il Vero Omaggio; { Pastori; etc.

ROSSINI'S CLAY PIPE BEARING HIS AUTOGRAPH.

Now in the hbrary of the Paris Conservatory.

Sketched by special permission.
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Rossini, whom Weber did not understand, and
whom Beethoven did not wish to know, belongs
nevertheless to the race of those grand creators,
and in his veins coursed the blood of a man of
genius. At the period of his birth three great
musicians represented principally that beautiful
Italian school so justly celebrated in the last century
in spite of its characteristic defects. These three
great musicians were Guglielmi, Cimarosa and
Paisiello ; Guglielmi, forgotten to-day even in his
own country, and whom artists themselves no
longer know; Cimarosa, the verve and gaiety of
whose genius seemed to reserve him to a less tragic
end ; finally Paisiello, whom Rossini was called to
down with his own weapons, in successfully making
after him another i/ Barbiere di Siviglia, and whose
glory was to be somewhat obscured by the glory of
his brilliant rival. As for the others, Niccolini,
Sarti, Portogallo, Gazzaniga, Nasolini, etc., they
were undoubtedly artists of real talent, but devoid
of originality and who confined themselves to
following in the path which these great leaders
traced out for them.

Some years later, and after a sort of interregnum,
three more great artists were coming to fill the
vacant place, and to govern in their turn the Italian
musical world. Rossini, Bellini, Donizetti — three
geniuses quite distinct from each other, not only
from the standpoint of the nature of their personal
inspiration, but also as regards the form with which
they clothe their ideas, were coming to throw a
new lustre, unhappily the last, over that Italian
school so glorious for two centuries, and of which
the author of ARiyoletto and Aida remains to-day
the venerable and last representative. Rossini, a
brilliant and Iuminous genius, Bellini, of a pensive,
poetic and tender nature, Donizetti, nervous and
expansive in temperament, all were called to take
place in the first rank, with this distinction, that
the first always preserved an evident advantage,
and that he alone brought into the art a new and
characteristic note.

And yet for years past Rossini has been spoken
of slizhtingly, his genius has not been understood,
his worth has been denied and these wrongs are
carricd on at the present hour. Certain adepts of
a new school, who affect to disparage all that was
done before them, are ready to drag him to the
gibbet without even giving him credit for what they

owe him,— directly or indirectly. They do not

seem to have the least idea that it is Rossini who
has emancipated musical art as applied to the
theatre ; that it is Rossini who has given freedom
to melodic form ; that it is Rossini who has substi-
tuted for the majestic and uniform solemnity of the
ancient lyric declamation, a rational diction, with
an expression more vivacious, more intense and
more vigorous; that it is Rossini who, by the
movement and variety communicated to the rhythm,
has given to the musical phrase the natural sentiment
and warmth of action which it too often lacked;
that it is Rossini to whom we owe the richness and
the splendors of the modern dramatic orchestra.
Who knows if that admirable orchestra of Wagner,
to which unhappily everything is sacrificed, would
exist to-day had it not been for Rossini? What-
ever may be his faults—and assuredly he has them
— we can afford to pardon them all in considera-
tion of the incomparable qualities of this great man.

During nearly balf a century Rossini has reigned
supreme on all the stages of the world. Wherever
there existed an Italian theatre, there were played
and sung the works of Rossini: Otello, Semiramide,
Mosé, 1l Barbiere, la Gassa ladra, Cenerentola,
lItaliana in Algeriy la Donna del Lago, Maometto.
If all his serious works are not complete and
perfect, at least all of them contain superb parts.
Witness Mosé, what grandeur, what power and
what majesty ! Witness O#ello, what spirit, what
vigor and what boldness! Witness Semiramide,
what color, what brilliancy and what splendor !
However, there are grave faults to be found with
Rossini’s serious operas ; in the first place a lack of
unity, and also certain weaknesses which by their
proximity, militate against some really admirable
pages ; then the abuse of vocalization and of the
ornate style, absolutely incompatible with the
purely dramatic element; finally, the occasional
lack of real emotion and the frequent absence of
pathos, an absence so complete that it may justly
be said of Rossini that he never knew how to sing
of love. And yet, by the side of these grave faults
are qualities so grand, an inspiration so rich, a style
so noble, a phrase so elegant, an orchestra so vigor-
ous and always so full of interest, that the works
though imperfect in their enseméble, have been able
through Certain sublime portions to win very great
SUCCESS.

But the place where Ross<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>